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A. INTRODUCTION 

Although administrative agencies are often entitled to 

deference, that deference has a limit. The Court of Appeals 

upheld a fine imposed on Petitioner by the Washington Utilities 

and Transportation Commission ("Commission") without due 

process. The Commission premised the fine on an obligation it 

contrived out of whole cloth after the hearing in the complaint 

case; this alleged obligation appears in no statute, regulation or 

prior decision, and is fundamentally inconsistent with express 

contractual agreements between Petitioner and the State. 

Because this case involves a significant question of 

Constitutional law, the Court should accept review to address the 

limits of agency deference. 

B. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER 

Petitioner 1s CenturyLink Communications, LLC 

("Century Link"), a telecommunications company. 
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C. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 

Century Link seeks review of the Unpublished Opinion of 

Division I dated August 11, 2025 ("Decision"). App. I. 

D. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 

1. Whether the Court of Appeals erred in affirming 

Commission orders that violated CenturyLink's due process 

rights by imposing a substantial fine without fair notice of the 

obligation allegedly violated. 

2. Whether the Court of Appeals misapplied the law-

specifically, RCW 80.36.080. 1 

E. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

The Court of Appeals' Decision is generally correct with 

respect to the facts and procedure; however, the court largely 

ignored that CenturyLink and the Washington Military 

Department ("WMD") had entered into a detailed contract 

1 Review is sought on Issue 1 pursuant to RAP 13(b)(3), (4). 

Because the statutory-interpretation issue is closely linked to the 

constitutional question, Petitioner respectfully submits the Court 

should in its discretion also consider Issue 2 if it grants the 

Petition. 
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expressly outlining CenturyLink's obligations in transitioning 

911 services to a new carrier. The Commission fined 

CenturyLink based on a new, agency-created obligation that was 

not set forth in any statute, regulation, or in the detailed contract 

between CenturyLink and WMD. 

1. Comtech's 911 Failure. 

On December 27, 2018, the state of Washington 

experienced an outage affecting a portion of its 911 network. At 

the time, the state was transitioning from CenturyLink to 

Comtech as its Covered 911 Service Provider. See 4 7 C.F .R. § 

9.19(a)(4) (definition of Covered 911 Service Provider). During 

this outage, 911 calls to the 15 Public Safety Answering Points 

("PSAPs")2 served by CenturyLink completed, but 911 calls to 

the 4 7 PSAPs served by Comtech did not. AR006 l 63. The calls 

did not complete because Com tech deployed all of the Signaling 

System 7 ("SS7'') circuits supporting its PSAPs on a single 

network (CenturyLink's "Green Network"), and when that 

2 A PSAP is a 911 call center. 
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network experienced an unexpected outage, all four SS7 circuits 

went down, causing 911 calls to fail. Id. 

Discovering that all of Comtech's signaling links were on 

the same network came as a huge surprise to CenturyLink. To 

ensure calls complete, 911 networks are designed with diversity, 

meaning if one network path fails, a separate network path is 

available to complete the call. AR001817-001818. 

Century Link's PSAPs were designed with the required diversity, 

which is why the network outage did not impact 911 calls routed 

to CenturyLink's PSAPs. Comtech's failure to employ the 

requisite diversity meant that when the sole network it used to 

support 911 calls went down, its 911 calls failed. 

2. The WMD Scope of Work ("SOW") and Events 

Leading to the Failure. 

For decades, Century Link served as the Covered 911 

Service Provider for the state of Washington. In 2016, WJ'vID­

the government agency responsible for overseeing the state's 911 

network-issued an RFP seeking bids for the role. Comtech 
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submitted a bid in which it promised to deliver a 911 solution 

that "eliminates all single points of failure," is "highly 

redundant," and utilizes "network" and "carrier diversity." 

AR004799-004801. Network and carrier diversity are critical 

elements of a modern 911 network design, which is often 

software dependent. If there is a software outage, the entire 

network could go down. Carrier and network diversity is meant 

to ensure that a single network crash will not prevent 911 calls 

from completing. AR006595-006596. 

Following the RFP process, WMD selected Comtech as 

the state's new Covered 911 Service Provider. WMD's contract 

with Comtech memorialized Comtech's promise that there would 

be no single point of failure in its 911 network. AR004574. There 

is no evidence in the record that CenturyLink had any basis to 

believe Comtech would fail to honor this contractual obligation. 

After the contract was awarded, WMD, Comtech and 

Century Link participated in a series of meetings to create a plan 

for transitioning 911 services from CenturyLink to Comtech. 

5 



Those meetings resulted in a March 22, 201 7 contract-the 

SOW. The SOW's defined 

AR013810-013870 

( emphasis added). 3 

3 The jointly created transition plan recognized CenturyLink 
could not flash cut all PSAPs to Comtech simultaneously. 
Instead, each of Washington's 62 PSAPs would transition to 
Comtech individually over time. That meant Comtech and 
CenturyLink would both be delivering 911 calls to different 
PSAPs during the transition; when CenturyLink received a call 
destined for a Comtech served PSAP, it would hand the call to 
Comtech for completion. AR006905. In recognition of the 
PSAP-by-PSAP transition, WMD amended its contract with 
CenturyLink to state that Comtech "shall be a Covered 911 
Service Provider for such Migrated PSAPs and shall be solely 
responsible for routing calls from the Demarcation Point 
between ES/net I and ES/net II to such Migrated PSAPs." 
AR031869 ( emphasis added). 
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The SOW detailed step-by-step requirements that 

Comtech and CenturyLink were required to complete on all 

aspects of the transition. While the Commission and Division 1 

took issue with CenturyLink's recommendation to use SS7 

technology, the SOW mandated its use with WMD's full consent. 

AR013834, AR013842, AR013847. The SOW required-

AR013847. All 

of the SS7 links the parties planned to use to support both 911 

networks during the transition were in place by late April 201 7, 

twenty months before the outage. AR013858 (SOW at ID Nos. 

39 and 40). 

Once the circuits were in place, the SOW required 

CenturyLink to work with Comtech to test the circuits. 

AR013843 

AR013844 , AR013845-013846 
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-- - CenturyLink 

completed the testing in the first half of 2017. AR013858-

013860. When the circuits were tested, Comtech had deployed 

two SS7 links on Sprint's network and two on CenturyLink's 

Green Network (AR016379-016380 at 148:5-149:11), and 

CenturyLink deployed two SS7 links on its Green Network and 

two on Qwest's network. AR015132 at 10:12-16; AR013551 

(CLC response to Staff data request 27c.). In other words, 

Comtech, Century Link and WMD jointly designed, deployed and 

tested a signaling network to support 911 calling in Washington 

that contained geographic, carrier and network diversity. 

Indeed, as all parties admit, the original network that 

CenturyLink tested was diverse in all respects. 

Unfortunately, Comtech unilaterally modified the network 

without telling Century Link. In September 2017, Sprint told 

Comtech that it would no longer provide circuits, which required 

Comtech to find an alternate provider for two signaling links. 

While Comtech originally intended to replace those links with 
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- links (which would have preserved diversity ), in January 

2018 Comtech changed course _, even though industry 

standards explicitly provide that cost should not be a deciding 

factor. AR014813. On January 3, 2018, Comtech informed its 

SS7 provider, Transaction Network Services ("TNS") that-

AR013312-013313. TNS tried to dissuade 

Comtech from going down that path, warning that it is -

AR013308-013312. Comtech ignored TNS and in April/May 

2018 provisioned all four of its SS7 links on the Green Network. 

Comtech admits it did not disclose the newly created lack of 

supplier diversity to CenturyLink or WMD. AR013528-013529, 

AR0135 44-0135 45, AR013513-013518, AR029806. 

Comtech doubled down on its cost-savings decision a few 

months later by refusing a second opportunity to create carrier 

and network diversity in its SS7 links. In August 2018, • 
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-AR013308-013310. 

No one disputes that 911 calls would have completed 

during the December 2018 network outage had Comtech availed 

itself of the opportunity TNS presented in August 2018. 

AR022221; AR016521-016522. And no one disputes 

CenturyLink was left in the dark that Comtech had abandoned 

the required diversity. 

3. The Commission Decision 

In December 2020, as the statute of limitations was about 

to run, Commission Staff initiated an administrative enforcement 

action against CenturyLink and blamed it for the failed 911 calls. 

By the time Staff figured out why the 911 calls actually had 

failed, it was too late to pursue Comtech. The case proceeded to 

an evidentiary hearing in December 2022 solely against 



Century Link. 

Unable to show Century Link had failed to meet any 

existing obligation, the Commission invented a new duty in its 

Final Orders. It reframed the issue presented in the case as 

"whether CenturyLink took reasonable steps to ensure that the 

E91 l network developed during the transition would function 

properly." AR006164 (Order 08 ,r 67). The Commission initially 

found CenturyLink responsible and fined it $1.3 million based 

on the following conclusion: "The personnel involved in the 

transition coordination between the companies should have 

known, or at least inquired about, how Comtech was setting up 

its network, including the extent to which Comtech was using 

sufficiently diverse circuits." AR006164 (Order 08 ,r 68). 

CenturyLink moved for reconsideration and emphasized 

that the SOW negotiated by WMD, CenturyLink and Comtech 

specified the tasks Century Link was expected to and did perform 

as part of the transition. AR016993-017015. Those obligations 

included specific tasks to design, deploy, and test a fully diverse 
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911 network. It is undisputed that CenturyLink performed each 

task it was assigned, and that the network was fully diverse at the 

end of the transition coordination. AR013810-013870. The SOW 

did not include a duty to check in with Comtech asking whether 

it had secretly made any changes to the jointly-developed 

network. 

The Commission denied reconsideration and gave no heed 

to CenturyLink's compliance with its express contractual 

obligation to work with Comtech to develop a conforming 

network design because, according to the Commission, 

CenturyLink should have continued to monitor Comtech (an 

unaffiliated company) to ensure it didn't change the jointly 

developed network. AR006492-006493 (Order 10 1 12) 

(footnotes omitted).4 This amounted to a ruling that CenturyLink 

should have foreseen the successor service provider chosen by 

the state would violate its contractual obligations. 

4 Orders 08 and 10 are collectively the "Final Orders." 
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The Commission's decision rested on two lines of pre­

filed testimony from Brian Rosen (Public's Counsel's expert), 

who initially testified Century Link should have been checking in 

periodically while implementing the initial network design. 

AR016523-016524. At hearing, Rosen expanded on this theme, 

claiming CenturyLink should have continued checking in after 

the initial network was deployed. On cross-examination, 

however, Rosen admitted that randomly checking in was 

unrealistic, but instead the parties should have negotiated a 

contract provision that defined expectations when "any changes 

were made." AR016523-016524. Rosen concluded by stating 

that while "ComTech should have told" CenturyLink about the 

network modification, in addition, "CenturyLink should have 

asked." Id. 

4. The Court of Appeals' Decision 

Because there is no governing regulation, order, or 

precedent creating a check-in obligation, Division 1 looked to 

RCW 80.36.080 (reproduced at App.59), which generally 

13 



obligates telecommunications companies to render service in a 

"prompt, expeditious and efficient manner," to keep equipment 

in "good condition and repair," and to provide "modern, 

adequate, sufficient and efficient" service. Finding the 

Commission to be entitled to "substantial deference," the court 

accepted the Commission's arguments that Century Link had not 

taken "reasonable steps" to police Comtech. App.14, 21, 38. The 

court gave short shrift to the fact that CenturyLink had done 

everything it was required to do in the SOW with the state, 

finding Century Link's compliance with the contract did not 

"categorically resolve" the issue whether "shared statutory 

responsibility with Comtech" obligated CenturyLink to 

affirmatively monitor Comtech' s compliance. Id. at 23. 

Paradoxically, the court found that because RCW 

80.36.080 is "ambiguous," the Commission had broad discretion 

to fine Century Link for an extra-contractual obligation. Id. at 18, 

27, 38. More problematic, the court simply declined to address 

Century Link's notice argument, concluding the issue was merely 

14 



whether the Commission properly interpreted the statute: 

"Because the Commission has special expertise in the area of 

telecommunications service regulation, we defer to its 

interpretation of what conduct constitutes a violation of RCW 

80.36.080." Id. at 28. 

F. WHY THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW. 

The Court should grant review to clarify that deference to 

an agency's interpretation of the law with respect to matters 

within its expertise does not require deference to an agency's 

imposition of penalties without fair notice of the specific 

obligation alleged to have been violated. These are different 

concepts, and Division 1 's fundamental error was conflating 

them. Moreover, it is in the public interest to ensure that when 

parties contract with the state, they have reasonable certainty 

they will not be exposed to substantial fines based on new extra­

contractual requirements imposed after-the-fact by agencies 

pursuant to ambiguous statutes. 

15 



Imposing a fine on CenturyLink for failing to "check in" 

to make sure Comtech had not altered the network that WMD, 

CenturyLink and Comtech had designed and tested was not 

based on any existing standard or guidance. Much to the contrary, 

the parties negotiated a SOW that defined the "specific 

obligations" WMD expected CenturyLink to perform during the 

transition, and the duty to "check in" was not included. Finally, 

WMD and Comtech had a separate contract that required 

Comtech to deliver a 911 network without any single points of 

failure, but Comtech violated that obligation when it unilaterally 

modified the network. The Commission therefore fined 

CenturyLink under what Division 1 describes as an ambiguous 

statute, for failing to take action it had no notice of, and which 

was contrary to provisions in two contracts defining WMD's 

expectations. 

1. Due Process Requires Fair Notice. 

As an initial matter, the result in this case is grossly unfair, 

which even the Court of Appeals at times seemed to recognize. 

16 



CenturyLink was displaced as the state's 911 service provider. It 

cooperated fully in the transition to the new carrier chosen by the 

State. It entered into and complied fully with contracts to ensure 

continued service. Entirely without its knowledge, the successor 

chosen by the state later violated its contractual promise, and, as 

a result, 911 calls failed. But the Commission missed the statute 

of limitations and could not hold the actual at-fault party 

accountable for a significant event that impacted many 

Washingtonians, and so, adding insult to injury, it looked to the 

only party left, CenturyLink, and fined it based on a newly 

devised, extra-contractual duty. While gross unfairness standing 

alone is, perhaps, not a specifically enumerated ground for 

challenging agency action under the APA, it provides the 

backdrop for this case. And the Commission is constrained by 

the Constitution. Few legal principles are more settled than the 

due process requirement of notice. 

The fundamental requirement of due process is the 

opportunity to be heard "at a meaningful time and in a 

17 



meaningful manner." Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 333 

(1976). 5 No party can have a meaningful opportunity to be heard 

without fair notice of the charges against it. Id. at 334. 

The fair notice requirement applies with equal force in 

administrative settings. Diamond Roofing Co. v. Occupational 

Safety & Health Review Comm 'n, 528 F.2d 645, 648-49 (5th Cir. 

1976). "Fair notice requires the agency to have 'state[d] with 

ascertainable certainty what is meant by the standards [it] has 

promulgated. "' ExxonMobil Corp. v. Mnuchin, 430 F.Supp.3d 

220, 230 (N.D. Tex. 2019) ( quoting ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. 

US. Dep 't of Transp., 867 F.3d 5 64, 5 78 (5th Cir. 2017)); see 

also Crosswhite v. Wash. State Dep 't of Soc. & Health Servs., 197 

Wash.App. 5 39, 555 (2017) (prohibiting agency from 

5 The Washington APA is modeled after its federal counterpart 
and instructs courts to "interpret [its] provisions . . .  consistently 
with decisions of other courts interpreting similar provisions of 
other states, the federal government, and model acts." RCW 
34.05.001. 
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interpreting statute in a certain manner because fair notice would 

be lacking, violating due process). 

Fair notice is particularly critical when an agency seeks to 

impose fines. Satellite Broad. Co., Inc. v. FC.C., 824 F.2d 1, 3-4 

(D.C. Cir. 1987) ("Traditional concepts of due process 

incorporated into administrative law preclude an agency from 

penalizing a private party for violating a rule without first 

providing adequate notice of the substance of the rule."). Courts 

thus stress that agencies cannot impose fines for conduct that was 

not previously sanctionable unless the agency first provides 

advanced notice: if "a violation of a regulation subjects private 

parties to criminal or civil sanctions, a regulation cannot be 

construed to mean what an agency intended but did not 

adequately express." Diamond Roofing, 528 F.2d at 649 � see also 

Gen. Elec. Co. v. U.S. E.PA., 53 F.3d 1324, 1331 (D.C. Cir. 

1995), as corrected (June 19, 1995) (if agency's interpretation of 

the law is "so far from a reasonable person's understanding . . .  

that they could not have fairly informed [ a party] of the agency's 

19 



perspective," then findings of liability and related fines must be 

reversed). 

Division 1 glossed over fair notice, finding the relevant 

due process issue to be whether the Commission should be 

afforded deference with respect to its interpretation of the statute. 

The Court affirmed the Commission because the court found 

RCW 80.36.080 to be "so vague that persons of common 

intelligence must guess at its meaning and differ as to its 

application." App.26 (quoting Postema v. Pollution Control 

Hr 'gs Ed., 142 Wn.2d 68, 114 (2000)). That is exactly 

backwards. If anything, the ambiguity of the statute should have 

put the court on higher alert that CenturyLink was being fined 

without adequate notice, since an ambiguous statute by definition 

is unclear. While the principle of judicial deference to an 

agency's interpretation of a statute is well-settled, Division l 's 

view that it also controls due process entirely skipped the 

important ( and dispositive) question of whether there was 
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sufficient notice of the alleged obligation to "check in." There 

was not. 

2. Century Link had No Prior Notice of a Duty to 

Check In. 

The Commission fined Century Link $1. 3 million because 

"[b ]oth Century Link and Comtech should have been checking 

each other, verifying that the entire network was designed and 

built to meet both companies' 99. 999 percent availability 

requirement." AR006492-006493 (Order 10 ,r 12). But, as the 

Commission concluded, the original network design was not the 

problem � the problem was with the changes Comtech later made 

to the network, without CenturyLink's knowledge or consent, 

which eliminated network and supplier diversity. AR006163 

(Order 08 ,r 65). The Commission thus fined CenturyLink 

because it did not periodically check in to make sure Comtech 

had not modified the jointly developed network. The 

Commission did so even though CenturyLink had absolutely no 
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notice that anyone-the Commission, Commission Staff, WMD, 

or Comtech-expected CenturyLink to be "checking in." 

As discussed, CenturyLink, Comtech, and WMD entered 

into the detailed SOW that defined CenturyLink's obligations in 

connection with transitioning Washington's 911 service provider 

responsibilities to Comtech. The SOW included " 

" and defined every task CenturyLink was expected 

to perform during the transition. AR013810-013870. The SOW 

required CenturyLink to provide circuits, and it did. The SOW 

required CenturyLink to assist with the design of the new 

network, and it did. The SOW required CenturyLink to 

participate in testing the jointly designed network, and it did. No 

one-not Staff, not Public Counsel, not WMD-argued that 

CenturyLink failed to perform a single requirement in the SOW. 

Nothing in the contracts placed Century Link on notice that 

the Commission might later claim Century Link had a "check in" 

obligation. Moreover, had Comtech simply informed 
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Century Link of its need to replace the Sprint circuits with circuits 

from a separate diverse network, Century Link could have 

accommodated that request and eliminated the concern 

altogether. AR0l 3528. Comtech instead acted unilaterally and 

with a sole focus of minimizing its costs � the result, thousands of 

911 calls failed in December 2018. 

Public's Counsel's expert argued that the parties "should" 

have executed a contract requiring Century Link to check in. 

AR016523-016524. Left unexplained, though, is why insertion 

of such a provision into the SOW was Century Link's obligation. 

W1,ID, the government agency charged with overseeing 

Washington's 911 network, participated in negotiating the SOW 

and is a party to the SOW. If WMD believed CenturyLink should 

have been obliged to monitor Comtech after the network was 

designed and tested, it could have inserted such a provision into 

the SOW. It is hardly reasonable or fair for the Commission to 

conclude that Century Link was obligated to impose an obligation 

on itself that not even WMD imposed. 
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None of the sources CenturyLink could have looked to 

were sufficient to put it on notice of any obligations beyond 

maintaining its own networks in a reasonable manner and 

performing all of its obligations under its agreement with W1vID 

and Com tech. And certainly no source put Century Link on notice 

that someday the Commission might retroactively find it had a 

duty to continuously check in with Comtech with whatever level 

of frequency would be required to discover any unreasonable and 

unsafe conduct. Nor did the Commission bother explaining how 

Century Link, upon discovering such conduct, could have 

accomplished what Comtech's own vendor could not-convince 

Comtech to stop weighing costs over safety and refrain from 

dismantling the carrier and network diversity that Comtech had 

agreed to provide. AR006163-006165 (Order 08, ,r,r 64, 68-69). 

By viewing the due process question as a statutory 

interpretation question, Division I also lost sight of another 

fundamental aspect of Century Link's argument: any suggestion 

that it had constitutional notice is further undermined by the 
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existence of the contract between Com tech and WMD. As noted, 

that contract required Comtech to deliver a 911 network 

containing network diversity, and without any single point of 

failure. AR004574 (§ 11.5 ). The Commission's determination 

that Century Link had to "check in" with Comtech is a finding 

that CenturyLink was expected to periodically verify that 

Comtech was not breaching its contract with WMD. Thus, the 

actual duty imposed on CenturyLink was not merely to "check 

in," but to be suspicious of an unaffiliated company without 

basis. 

We anticipate the Commission's response will mirror 

Division 1 's focus on statutory interpretation argument: that, 

because Comtech and CenturyLink were both responsible for 

providing 911 service at the time of the outage, the 

Commission's fine should be upheld. 

The problem with the Commission's argument is what it 

ignores. The Commission ignores that WMD, Comtech and 

CenturyLink designed a network that ensured 911 calls would 
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complete during an outage. The Commission ignores that Wlv1D, 

Comtech and CenturyLink entered into a SOW that provided a 

"clear understanding" of each task the State expected 

Century Link to perform as during the transition. The 

Commission ignores that the SOW did not require CenturyLink 

to check in, and that Century Link performed every task identified 

in the SOW, while Comtech unilaterally made changes to the 

network design and in the process took its portion of the network 

out of compliance with its contract with Wlv1D. And, finally, the 

Commission ignores that no statute, rule or contract contained 

language requiring CenturyLink to police Comtech. 

The due process clause requires an agency to provide 

regulated parties with "ascertainable certainty" about how to 

comply with its regulations. ExxonMobil, 430 F.Supp.3d at 230. 

Here, W1v1D created a contract that contained great precision on 

what the state expected CenturyLink to do to effectuate the 

transition. The Commission is effectively arguing it was 

authorized to retroactively insert a new requirement into the 
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SOW because RCW 80.36.080 contains genenc, ambiguous 

language, and this Court must defer to the Commission's 

interpretation. That is not how due process works. 

As described above, due process requires particular care 

and scrutiny when an agency seeks to impose fines. Satellite 

Broad., 824 F.2d at 3-4. The agency must provide advanced 

notice of what it expects a regulated entity to do. Diamond 

Roofing, 528 F.2d at 649. Despite those requirements, the 

Commission fined CenturyLink $1.3 million even though it 

performed every task for which it had advanced notice. 

Fining a party for failing to act where no duty to act 

previously existed is exactly what the due process clause 

prohibits. The Commission's decision cannot stand. This Court's 

inteivention is required to address Division l 's ill-fitting 

determination that principles of agency deference obviate the 

need for proper notice and due process analysis. 

3. The Commission's Newly Created "Check In" 

Requirement also Violates RCW 80.36.080. 
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RCW 80.36.080 obligates telecommunications companies 

to render service in a "prompt, expeditious and efficient 

manner," to keep equipment in "good condition and repair," and 

to provide "modern, adequate, sufficient and efficient" service. 

"[I]f a statute is plain and unambiguous, its meaning must be 

derived from the language of the statute itself." Harmon v. Dep 't 

of Soc. & Health Servs., State of Wash., 134 Wash.2d 523, 530 

(1998). "When a statute is ambiguous and when the statute is 

within the field of expertise of the Commission," which Division 

1 found, "we give significant deference to the Commission's 

determination." App.27 (citing US West Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Wash. 

Utils. & Transp. Comm 'n, 134 Wn.2d 74, 86 (1997)). 

Nothing in the plain language ofRCW 80.36.080 obligates 

a carrier to check in periodically with an unaffiliated provider to 

ensure it has not modified a jointly developed network. While 

both Comtech and CenturyLink had a role in providing 911 

service in Washington during the 2018 outage, they did not have 

the same role and thus did not have the same duties under RCW 
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80.36.080. That statute creates duties with respect to the "service 

to be rendered" by a particular "person, firm or corporation." The 

"services to be rendered" by CenturyLink during the transition 

were defined with particularity in the SOW. In other words, 

CenturyLink's statutory duties under RCW 80.36.080 related to 

the services it was contractually obligated to provide. But 

Century Link did not have free-standing statutory obligations that 

were divorced from its contractual obligations. The 

Commission's Final Orders did not identify the source of any 

such extracontractual obligations. 

Even extending deference, Washington appellate courts 

have "consistently rejected [agency] interpretations of statutes 

that broaden [the agency's] authority to take punitive action." 

Crosswhite, 197 Wash.App. at 55 7; see also Karanjah v. Dept. of 

Social & Health Services, 199 Wash.App. 903, 924 (2017). 

Division 1 also erred in interpreting RCW 80.36.080 

utilizing a strict liability standard. While no reported judicial 

decisions examine the relevant portions of RCW 80.36.080, 
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Division 1 's decision is inconsistent with an earlier decision from 

one of the Commission's ALJs. See Wash. Util. and Transp. 

Comm 'n, v. Qwest Corp., Docket UT-190209 (Initial Order, June 

25, 2020) (Reproduced at App.43.). (While that decision was not 

precedential, it is not cited here as precedent, but to highlight the 

agency's change in position.) The ALJ there found the statute 

requires CenturyLink to take reasonable steps to "reduce the 

foreseeable risks of a 911 outage." Id. � 25. The ALJ exonerated 

Century Link because the company planned and implemented the 

network change that resulted in an outage in a manner that 

reduced the risk of call failure. Id. Finding liability using a lesser 

standard would constitute strict liability, which the ALJ found 

would be improper. Id. � 27. 

Here, while disclaiming otherwise, Division 1 essentially 

found CenturyLink strictly liable. Because CenturyLink shared 

network responsibilities with Com tech at the time of the outage, 

the court found "applicability of the Commission's statutory 

authority is simply whether Century Link was a provider of the 
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state 911 telecommunications network that failed in December 

2018." App.26. In other words, because CenturyLink still had a 

role in providing other 911 service, Division 1 found 

Century Link responsible . . .  period, full stop. That is the essence 

of strict liability. If that were the rule, the Commission would 

have found Century Link responsible during the last outage, yet 

its ALJ found the exact opposite. 

Applying the statute the same way here requires reversal. 

CenturyLink worked with Comtech and WMD to create a plan 

for the transition to Comtech. The network, as developed, 

deployed and tested, contained network and supplier diversity­

exactly what was needed to ensure 911 calls completed. 

CenturyLink took all reasonable steps to reduce "foreseeable" 

risks. It simply was not foreseeable that Comtech would 

unilaterally modify its network in a manner that put Comtech in 

breach of its contract with WMD. Meneely v. S.R. Smith, Inc., 

101 Wash.App. 845, 860 (2000) ("Without evidence that a 

defendant knew or reasonably should have known there was any 
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danger or potential danger associated with that defendant's act or 

failure to act, any imposition of liability would in essence be the 

imposition of liability without fault.") ( quoting N.N V v. 

American Ass 'n of Blood Banks, 75 Cal.App.4th 1358 (1999)); 

Hendrickson v. Moses Lake Sch. Dist., 192 Wash.2d 269, 276 

(2018) (harm was "reasonably foreseeable" if it "fell within a 

general field of danger which should have been anticipated"). 

Division l 's Decision should also be reviewed for this reason as 

well. 

G. CONCLUSION 

Petitioner respectfully requests that the Court grant the 

Petition for Review and reverse the Decision of the Court of 

Appeals. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 9th day of 

September, 2025. 

This document contains 4,991 words, excluding the parts 
of the document exempted from the word count by RAP 
l 8. l 7(b), and thus complies with the applicable word-count 
limits set forth in RAP 18.17( c ). 

32 



PAPETTI SAMUELS WEISS 
MCKIRGAN LLP 

/s/ Charles W. Steese 
Charles W. Steese (pro hac vice) 
PAPETTI SAMUELS WEISS 
MCKIRGAN LLP 
16430 N. Scottsdale Road., Ste. 290 
Scottsdale, AZ 8525 4 
Telephone: (480) 800-3535 
Email : csteese@pswmlaw.com 

Adam L. Sherr (WSBA #25291) 
Century Link, Assistant General 
Counsel 
120 Lenora Street, 5th Floor 
Seattle, WA 98121 
Telephone: (206) 806-7171 
Email : adam.sherr@lumen.com 

Bill Magness, WSBA No. 61462 
McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 
419 SW 11th Ave., Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
Telephone: (503) 595-3922 
Email : bill@mrg-law.com 

dockets@mrg-law.com 

Attorneys for Century Link 
Communications, LLC 

33  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the 

state of Washington that on September 9, 2025, I electronically 

filed the foregoing document via the Washington State Appellate 

Courts' Secure Portal which will send a copy of the document to 

all parties of record via electronic mail. 

DATED this 9th day of September, 2025. 

/s/ Vanessa Sanchez 
Vanessa Sanchez 
Paralegal 
Papetti Samuels Weiss McKirgan LLP 

34 



F I LED 
8/1 1 /2025 

Court of Appeals 
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I N  THE COU RT OF APPEALS OF TH E STATE OF WASH I NGTON 

CENTU RYLI N K  COM M U N I CATIONS ,  
LLC , 

Appel lant ,  

V. 

WASH I NGTON UTI L IT I ES AN D 
TRANSPORTATION COMM ISS ION , 

Respondent .  

No.  86763-6- 1  

D IVIS ION O N E  

U N P U BL ISHED O P I N ION 

COBURN , J .  - I n  December 201 8 a major services outage occu rred i n  

Wash ington 's 9 1 1 te lecommun icat ions network resu lt ing i n  t he  fa i l u re of  more than 

1 3 , 000 9 1 1 ca l ls .  At the t ime Centu ryli nk  Commun ications ,  LLC (Centu ryl ink) and 

Comtech were both contracted to provide te lecommun icat ions services th roug h the 

network. The two compan ies were i n  a trans it ion period at the end of which Comtech 

wou ld assume respons ib i l ity for the enti re network. After an i nvest igation of the outage ,  

the Wash i ngton Uti l it ies and Transportat ion Comm iss ion (Comm ission) Staff fi led a 

comp la int aga inst Centu ryli nk  al leg ing mu lt ip le statutory and reg u latory vio lations .  After 

a review of pre-fi led test imony and a two-day evident iary hearing , the Comm iss ion 

found that, i n  part ,  Centu ryli nk  vio lated RCW 80 . 36 . 080 and imposed a tota l pena lty of 

more than $ 1 . 3  m i l l ion . Centu ryl ink appeals ,  arg u ing that ( 1 ) the Comm ission 

erroneously appl ied RCW 80 .36 . 080 , (2) the Comm iss ion 's fi nd ing of l iab i l ity v io lates 

d ue process , (3) the Comm iss ion 's factual fi nd i ngs are not supported by substant ia l 
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evidence ,  and (4) the Comm iss ion acted arb itrari ly and capric iously .  F i nd i ng no error, 

we affi rm . 

FACTS 

Wash ington 's 9 1 1 Network 

A. The Parties 

The parties to th is appeal are :  

( 1 ) Appel lants :  Centu ryl ink ,  1 a pub l i c  service company that provides te lecommun icat ion 

services and that is reg u lated by the Comm ission .  2 

(2) Respondents : the Comm ission .  The Comm iss ion is the adm in istrative agency 

charged by statute with reg u lati ng pub l ic  service compan ies i n  the pub l ic  i nterest, 

i nc lud ing the services and practices of te lecommun ications compan ies . RCW 

80 . 0 1  . 040 ; 3 see ch . 80 . 36 RCW. 

(3) I ntervenor-Respondent: Wash i ngton State M i l itary Department (WM D) . 4 The WM D 

Enhanced 9 1 1 Coord i nation Office contracts for a l l  Wash i ngton state 9 1 1 

1 The Comm ission notes i n  its response brief that Centu ryl ink changed its name to 
Lumen during the pendency of the matter below. This op in ion refers to the company as 
Centu ryl ink consistent with the part ies' briefi ng .  

2 I n  the proceed ings below, the Comm ission 's staff (the Staff) part ic i pated as a party . 
See RCW 34 . 05 .455;  WAC 480-07-3 1 0 ; ch . 480- 1 20 WAC.  

3 Under RCW 80. 0 1  . 040,  t he  Comm ission sha l l :  
( 1 ) Exercise a l l  the powers and perform a l l  the duties prescri bed by th is  

t it le and by Title 8 1  RCW, or by any other law. 

(3) Regu late i n  the publ ic i nterest , as provided by the publ ic service laws , 
the rates ,  services , faci l it ies , and pract ices of a l l  persons engag ing with i n  th is 
state i n  the busi ness of supply ing any uti l ity service or commod ity to the publ ic 
for compensation .  

(4) Make ru les and  regu lat ions necessary to  carry ou t  its other powers 
and duties . 
4 WM D fi led a response brief with th is court ,  i n  which it states that its " role in  th is appeal 

is l im ited to protect ing confident ia l  i nformation regard ing the Wash ington State's 9 1 1 system . "  
WM D does not ass ign error to  the  Comm ission 's underly ing orders .  

2 
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commun icat ion services . As a state 9 1 1 coord i nat ion office ,  WM D is statutori ly 

authorized to "[p] rovid [e] and support[] 9 1 1 emergency commun ications systems,  which 

may i nc lude procu rement, fu nd ing , ownersh ip ,  and management. " RCW 38 .52 . 520(3) . 

WM D is also authorized to estab l ish ru les that " [s]pecify statewide 9 1 1 emergency 

commun icat ions system and service standards ,  consistent with appl icable state and 

federal  law . "  RCW 38 .52 . 520(8) (c) . 

Though they are not parties on appea l ,  the Pub l ic  Counsel Un it of the 

Wash ington Attorney General 's Office (Pub l ic Counsel) and Comtech also part ic ipated 

as parties in the proceed ings be low. Pub l ic  Counsel is the statutory representative of 

Centu ryli nk's te lecommun ications customers in Wash i ngton .  RCW 80 . 0 1 . 1 00 ,  

80 . 04 . 5 1 0 .  Comtech 5 i s  another state te lecommun icat ion services provider .  

B. CenturyLink and Comtech as Joint Providers 

I n  2009 WM D contracted with Centu ryli nk  for the provis ion and maintenance of 

state 9 1 1 te lecommun icat ion services th rough the Emergency Services I nternet 

Protoco l 9 1 1 Network (ESl net I ) .  Th rough the ES l net I network, 9 1 1 ca l ls were rece ived 

and routed from the orig inat ing 9 1 1 te lecommun ications service provider to 9 1 1 ca l l  

centers or "Pub l ic  Safety Answering Points" (PSAPs) . 

I n  20 1 6  WM D contracted with a new statewide provider ,  Comtech , "for  a next 

generation"  9 1 1 network known as ES l net I I .  As a resu lt ,  a th ree-phase process was 

i n it iated to faci l itate the trans it ion of statewide 9 1 1 services from Centu ryli nk  to 

5 The Comm ission also notes in its briefi ng that Comtech has had d ifferent names 
through th is matter, such as TSYS and Telecommun icat ions Systems,  I nc. This op in ion refers to 
the company as Comtech consistent with the part ies' briefi ng .  

3 
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Comtech . Du ring th is trans it ion period , both Centu ryl ink and Comtech were contracted 

to provide state 9 1 1 services . 

The i ntrod uct ion of Comtech as a new state 9 1 1 te lecommun ications services 

provider requ i red amendments to Centu ryl ink's orig ina l  contract with WM D .  

Amendment J out l i ned the trans it ion p lan between Centu ryl ink and  Comtech , and 

req u i red Centu ryl ink to "provide . . .  a l l  services , i nformat ion and data reasonably 

necessary to effectuate an orderly and seam less trans it ion to . . .  [a] successor provider 

and to ensure that there is no i nterruption of 9- 1 - 1 service i n  the State of Wash i ngton . "  

Th is i nc luded , i n  part ,  for Centu ryl ink to "provid [e] such other materials and  i nformation 

as may be needed or req u i red to reasonably effectuate a successor provider . " 

Add it iona l ly ,  Amendment M states : 

a) Covered 9 1 1 Service Provider6 du ring PSAP M ig ration . The 
Department is trans it ion i ng the ES I Net services to a successor 
provider via a phased cutover of PSAPs from Contractor's ES I net I 
to New Contractor's ES l net I I  ("PSAP M ig ration") . Prior to th is 
cutover, Contractor sha l l  route ca l ls over ES l net I to the appropriate 
PSAPs and , as such , du ring th is t ime,  Contractor is a Covered 9 1 1 
Service Provider as defi ned in  47 C . F . R . § 1 2 .4(a) ( i ) (A) ("Covered 
9 1 1 Service Provider") for a l l  PSAPs i n  the State . Upon the 
Department's cut over of one or more PSAPs to ESl net I I  
("M ig rated PSAPs") , the Department's successor provider sha l l  be 
a Covered 9 1 1 Service Provider for such M ig rated PSAPs and sha l l  
be solely respons ib le for routi ng ca l ls from the Demarcat ion Poi nt[7l 

6 Publ ic  Counsel 's 9 1 1 telecommun icat ions services expert witness Brian Rosen testified 
that "Covered 9- 1 - 1 Service Provider'' is a legal term in the Federal Commun icat ions 
Comm ission (FCC) regu lations that defi nes respons ib i l it ies for 9 1 1 service providers .  "Among 
other th ings ,  the FCC requ i res Covered 9- 1 - 1 Service Providers to meet certa i n  notificat ion 
ob l igations . "  See Kries v. WA-SPOK Primary Care,  LLC, 1 90 Wn . App. 98,  1 20 ,  362 P . 3d 974 
(20 1 5) (stat ing that although expert test imony is genera l ly inadm issib le to i nterpret a contract ,  
there is an exception where expert test imony is "used to expla in the mean ing of techn ical terms 
and words of art") . 

7 Centu ryl ink conceded during adm in istrative proceedings that Amendment M does not 
specify the physical location of a demarcat ion point .  Rosen opi ned that i n  the context of 
telecommun icat ions services , a demarcat ion point is genera l ly descri bed i n  the contract 
between the part ies and identifies an agreed upon point "where respons ib i l ity sh ifts from one 
service provider to another. " 

4 
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between ESlnet I and ESlnet I I  to such Migrated PSAPs. During the 

PSAP Migration, Contractor remains responsible for routing calls to 
PSAPs that not have not migrated to ESlnet I I  ("Unmigrated 
PSAPs"), and for routing calls intended for Migrated PSAPs to the 

Demarcation Point at ESlnet I I ,  at which point the successor 
provider assumes responsibi lity for delivering such calls to Migrated 
PSAPs and is therefore the Covered 91 1 Service Provider. 

WMD, Centurylink, and Comtech also agreed to a Scope of Work (SOW) regarding the 

transition plan between the two telecommunications providers. 

The first phase of the transition period involved the batch migration of PSAPs 

from Centurylink's ESlnet I network to Comtech's ESlnet I I  network. During this time, 

91 1 calls first went to Centurylink. Centurylink determined which calls were destined 

for PSAPs served by Comtech, and passed these calls through an interface between 

Centurylink and Comtech. Comtech then routed these calls to the proper PSAP. 

During the transition period, the companies' two ESlnet networks were 

connected by a Signaling System 7 (SS7). In an SS7 system ,  signaling messages pass 

from an originating device to a terminating device to alert the other side of an incoming 

cal l .  Centurylink used third-party vendor lntrado for its ESlnet I .  Centurylink/lntrado's 

system had to interconnect with Comtech's system to effectuate the transition between 

Centurylink and Comtech. For the interface between Centurylink and Comtech, the 

originating device was the Intra do Gateway that was between Centurylink/lntrado's 

ESlnet I and the SS7 system .  The terminating device was the Comtech gateway 

between the SS7 system and Comtech's ESlnet I I .  Signaling messages passed through 

one or more Signaling Transfer Points (STPs), which are switches that route the SS7 

signaling messages from the originating device to the terminating device. The STPs 

were supplied by the Transaction Network Services, I nc. (TNS). 

5 
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At the t ime of the outage ,  the system was desig ned to work so that when a ca l ler 

ca l led 9 1 1 ,  the ca l l  crossed Centu ryli nk/l ntrado's ES l net I to the l ntrado Gateway. Cal ls 

i ntended for PSAPs that had a l ready been m ig rated to Comtech 's ES l net I I  wou ld then 

be routed to the i nterface between Centu ryl ink/l ntrado's ES l net I and Comtech 's ES l net 

I I ,  which consisted of the l ntrado and Comtech gateways connected by the SS7 system . 

A ca l l  set-up s igna l ing message wou ld then orig inate from the l ntrado Gateway 

(orig inat ing device) to be sent th roug h TNS' network of STPs to Comtech 's STP and 

then to the Comtech Gateway (term inati ng device) . After the set-up message trave l led 

th rough the STPs to the Comtech Gateway, an acknowledgment of the set-up message 

wou ld be sent back th rough the SS7 system to the l ntrado Gateway and the ca l l  wou ld 

be accepted . The I ntrado and Comtech gateways each consisted of two phys ical 

gateways . Each gateway had two s ig na l i ng c ircu its that connected to the STPs . Thus ,  

there were fou r  SS7 sig na l ing c i rcu its at  each end . I f  none of the fou r  c i rcu its was 

function ing , then ca l ls cou ld not comp lete by cross ing the i nterconnect between l ntrado 

and Comtech . 

C. Circuit Diversity 

To protect aga inst network outages or s ing le poi nts of fa i l u re with in  a network, 

9 1 1 te lecommun ications networks bu i ld in d iversity of routes , faci l it ies , and supp l iers .  8 

Ci rcu it supp l ier  and network d iversity is i ntended to ensure that a s ing le network crash 

wi l l  not prevent 9 1 1 ca l ls from comp leti ng . Recommended SS7 network design requ i res 

8 Accord ing to the National Emergency Number Association ,  "A best pract ice when 
design ing connections i nto an ES l net is to uti l ize a m ix of d iverse transport med iums ,  
technolog ies and service providers as is operational ly and econom ical ly feas ib le .  The emphasis 
on 'no s ing le point of fa i l u re' i n  9- 1 - 1 appl ies to a l l  ES l nets . "  I mportant considerations inc lude ,  
among others ,  c i rcuit d ivers ity and network d iversity . 

6 
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c i rcu it d iversity .  

I n it ia l ly ,  as part of  the network's orig ina l  desig n and re lated testi ng , 9 Comtech 

had two of the i r  SS7 c i rcu its on Centu rylink's nat ionwide fiber optic Green Network and 

two of the i r  c i rcu its on another provider's network . 1 ° Centu ryli nk  had two of the i r  SS7 

c i rcu its on the i r  Green Network and two on Qwest Corporation 's  local network . Comtech 

and Centu ryli n k's use of two d ifferent supp l iers for the i r  SS7 c i rcu its at the t ime of the 

shared 9 1 1 network's i n it ia l  i nsta l lation meant that each s ide of the 9 1 1 network had 

supp l ier  d iversity .  

I n  fa l l  20 1 7  Comtech 's other  c i rcu it p rovider announced i t  p lan ned to d isconnect 

the i r  two c i rcu its . After determ i n ing another provider was u nable to meet the 

provis ion ing  dead l i ne ,  Comtech 's s ig na l ing provider TNS ordered two rep lacement 

c i rcu its from Centu rylink  on behalf of Comtech . Around fa l l  20 1 8 , Comtech 's other 

c i rcu it p rovider d isconnected the i r  two c i rcu its . Centu ryli nk  p laced Comtech 's 

rep lacement SS7 s igna l ing c i rcu its on Centu ryli nk's Green Network. Th us ,  with its fou r  

SS7 s ig na l ing  c i rcu its on Centu ryli nk's Green Network , Comtech 's ES l net I I  lacked 

supp l ier  and network d ivers ity lead ing up to the outage . 1 1  Comtech 's ES l net 1 1  re l ied on 

9 Test ing of the orig ina l  network design occurred in the fi rst half of 20 1 7 . Centu ryl ink 
completed the test ing pursuant to the part ies' SOW. 

1 0  An S87-based system's s igna l ing c ircu its are set up in mated pairs .  
1 1  I n  its reply brief, Centuryli nk  asserts that its formal ordering process was not used to 

order d iverse replacement c ircu its for Comtech 's ES l net I I  network. I n  support ,  Centuryl ink 
quotes its witness and vice pres ident of  network operat ions Mart in Valence's test imony i n  part 
stat ing that Comtech "emai led a reta i l  order that s imply identified its need for c ircu its connect ing 
certa i n  locations . "  Centuryl ink argues that " [ i ]f Comtech had used the process designed to 
obta in  d iverse c ircu its , Centu ryl ink cou ld have provided Comtech with S87 l i nks that contai ned 
both network and carrier d iversity . "  After be ing asked during oral argument why then d id 
Centu ryl ink process the emai led order instead of request ing Comtech use Centu ryl ink's porta l ,  
Centu ryl ink asserted , contrary t o  the record and  Valence's own test imony,  that "every s ing le 
c ircuit is ordered through a porta l , "  and that Comtech instead d id not uti l ize "the port ion of the 
portal that . . .  requ i res d iversity . "  Wash .  Ct . of Appeals oral arg . ,  supra , at 23 m i n .  35 sec. 
through 24 m i n .  42 sec. Valence's test imony i n  regard to the replacement c ircu its was that 
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Centu ryli nk's Green Network for a l l  9 1 1 ca l ls to its PSAPs . 

The Outage 

On December 27 ,  20 1 8 , Centu ryli nk's Green Network experienced a "packet 

storm" caused by fou r  malformed packets of data that resu lted in a major service 

outage 1 2  that affected mu lt ip le states . 1 3  The outage i nterrupted Wash ington 9 1 1 

services i nterm ittently over a th ree-day period , with a comp lete outage between 1 2 :40 

a . m .  on December 27 and 8 : 36 p . m .  on December 28.  The outage occu rred du ring the 

fi rst phase of Centu ryli nk  and Comtech 's trans it ion period . At the t ime of the outage ,  47 

PSAPs had trans it ioned from Centu ryli nk's ES l net I network to Comtech 's ES l net I I  

network. F ifteen PSAPs remained o n  Centu ryli nk's ES l net I network. 

Because all fou r  of Comtech 's SS7 c i rcu its for its ES l net I I  network re l ied on 

Centu ryli nk's Green Network for ca l l  services to its 4 7 PSAPs, the Green Network's 

outage resu lted i n  the fa i l u re of more than 1 3 , 000 ca l ls destined to Comtech 's PSAPs . 

By contrast, because Centu ryli nk's SS7 c i rcu its were d iverse and uti l ized the national  

Centu ryli nk  network as wel l  as Qwest Corporat ion 's network, ca l ls travers ing 

Centu ryli nk's ES l net I network to Centu ryli nk's 1 5  PSAPs were not affected by the 

nationwide Green Network outage .  The Comm iss ion made the fo l lowing und isputed 

fi nd ing  regard ing the outage :  

"Comtech d id not uti l ize the  wholesale portal a t  a l l .  I nstead , Comtech merely emai led a reta i l  
order that s imply identified its need for c ircu its connect ing certa i n  locations . "  

1 2  The Comm ission found ,  and it is und isputed , that " [t] he outage was a 'major outage' 
as defi ned in . . .  [WAC] 480- 1 20-02 1 , "  which is "a service fa i l u re lasti ng for th i rty or more 
m inutes that causes the d isrupt ion of local exchange or to l l  services to more than one thousand 
customers ;  tota l loss of service to a publ ic safety answeri ng point or emergency response 
agency . "  

1 3  Rosen described the  nationwide fa i l u re of  Centu ryl ink's Green Network as  resu lt i ng i n  
"a never-end ing feedback loop" that i nh i bited cal l  routi ng and  data transmiss ion . 

8 
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To protect aga inst network issues l i ke the packet storm i n  th is case , 
[enhanced 9 1 1 ]  te lecommun ications networks incorporate d iversity of 
routes , faci l it ies , and providers .  Centu ryli nk  dep loyed such d iversity i n  its 
own network, and , as a resu lt ,  few if any [enhanced 9 1 1 ]  ca l ls to the 
PSAPs Centu ryli nk  conti n ued to serve d i rectly fa i led as a resu lt of the 
packet storm . Comtech , on the other hand , used c i rcu its it obta i ned solely 
from Centu ryl ink ,  a l l  of which experienced sig n ificant fa i l u res. 

Adm in istrative Proceed ings 

In December 2020 the Comm iss ion th roug h its reg u latory Staff issued a 

comp la int aga inst Centu ryl ink .  The Comm ission g ranted WM D's and Comtech 's 

petit ions to i ntervene .  Centu ryl ink ,  the Staff, and Pub l ic  Counsel subm itted pre-fi led 

test imony prior to a two-day evident iary heari ng held in December 2022 . 

Centu ryli nk  claimed , and mainta ins on appea l ,  that it d id not know that Comtech 

mod ified its network to use non-d iverse SS7 ci rcu its and shou ld not be held l iab le for 

Comtech 's un i latera l decis ion to change its network. 

The fo l lowing is a summary of re levant test imony presented to the Comm ission .  

A. Presented Evidence 

Pub l ic  Counsel 's expert Rosen said , " I n  bu i ld i ng 9- 1 - 1 systems,  I genera l ly 

advise that supp l ier  d iversity be used to g uard aga inst the k ind of fa i l u re that occu rred 

here . "  Rosen op i ned that a lthoug h the fa i l u re of the non-d iverse SS7 c i rcu its triggered 

the 9 1 1 service i nterruption ,  " [t] he way Centu ryli nk  designed the i nterconnect ion 

between the Centu ryli nk/l ntrado system and the Comtech system was unnecessari ly 

comp lex and contributed to the December 201 8 system fa i l u re . "  Rosen testified that 

both Centu ryli nk/l ntrado's ES l net network and Comtech 's ES l net network were based 

on I nternet Protoco l ( I P) .  

9 
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I n  a response to Pub l ic  Counsel 's data request , Comtech stated that it had 

i n it ia l ly p lanned on using a d i rect IP i nterconnection between the compan ies' ES l net I 

and ES l net I I  networks , but Centu ryli nk  refused , "forc ing" Comtech to use a SS7-based 

system to connect networks . Comtech stated that Centu ryli nk's refusal to i nterconnect 

d i rectly req u i red Comtech to use TNS as a th i rd-party provider for the SS7 

i nterconnection , which is not a 9 1 1 provider .  In meeti ngs with WM D ,  Comtech conti nued 

to try to persuade Centu ryli nk  to connect d i rectly with I P-based c i rcu its , but 

Centu ryli nk  "he ld fast to its refusal . " 1 4  

The record shows that Centu ryli nk  later proposed a form of i nterconnection , 

which Comtech decl i ned for apparently log istical reasons .  Rosen opi ned : 

Add i ng another entity [such as TNS] to the path i ncreases the probab i l ity 
of fa i l u re .  I n  fact, s ince both l ntrado and Comtech were us ing gateways 
between the i r  respective ES l net[] [networks] and the SS7 connections that 
Centu ryli nk  req u i red , add i ng the th i rd party g reatly i ncreased the 
comp lexity of the i nterconnect .  S imp ler  arrangements shou ld have been 
made, wh ich wou ld have s ig n ificantly reduced the risk of fa i l u re .  

Rosen testified to  the  techn ica l comp lexity of the  SS?-based system , i nc lud i ng the 

system req u i ring ca l ls to be converted between SS7 and IP at least th ree t imes as they 

moved th rough the system .  Rosen op i ned that, i n  add it ion to the lack of d iverse SS7 

c i rcu its , the "system fa i l u re occu rred because Centu ryli nk  i ns isted on using an SS7-

based system to i nterconnect with Comtech . "  Based on "the comp lexity of havi ng an 

SS7 network in the m idd le of two IP networks , "  Rosen op i ned that ne ither Centu ryli nk  

nor Comtech shou ld be  re l ieved from respons ib i l ity . Rosen op i ned : 

Both Centu ryli nk  and Comtech shou ld have been checking each other ,  
verifying that the enti re network was desig ned and bu i lt to meet both 

14 Comtech noted that most d iscuss ions with Centu ryl ink and WM D regard ing I P  and 
S87 connections occurred i n  in-person and unrecorded meeti ngs i n  early 201 7 .  Centuryl ink 
does not d ispute th is fact . 
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companies' 99.999 percent availability requirement. Both should have 

been intimately involved in the design and provisioning of the entire 
interconnect. Century link was responsible for 'network' and 'transport , '  
and they were responsible for the entire network, and al l  of the circuits, 

including the part that fa iled in December 201 8. 

Centurylink employee Carl Kle in ,  who served as a subject matter expert during 

the transition period, testified to a February 201 7 meeting between Centurylink, 

Comtech, WMD, and lntrado, where he recalled being "surprised at the high volume of 

questions Comtech posed to Centurylink, in a sense asking Centurylink how Comtech 

should build the 91 1 network." Klein testified: 

I advised our team to be careful to avoid instructing Comtech how to 
design its network. I fe lt like Comtech would potentially attempt to blame 
Centurylink should Comtech experience problems when it started to 

receive calls on its Washington 91 1 network. Regarding the type of 
signaling to be used to support the 91 1 calling (i .e . ,  SS7 vs IP) ,  the parties 
did not discuss details. The parties had high level discussions, and ended 

the discussions by agreeing that lntrado and Comtech would continue to 
discuss the details after the meeting. 

Even though Klein believed Comtech did not have a good plan, he advised his team not 

to tell Comtech how to build its network. 

Centurylink claims it did not know that the ordered circuits were for Comtech's 

ESlnet II network and that Comtech did not otherwise specify that it needed diverse 

circuits in its orders. Expert Rosen agreed, testifying that "the evidence doesn't show 

that Centurylink knew anything about [the nondiverse circuits] ." But the Commission 

also heard testimony about how Centurylink had reason to know that the replacement 

SS7 circuits that TNS ordered on behalf of Comtech were for Washington's 91 1 

network. Rosen testified as to why Centurylink should have known that Comtech's SS7 

1 1  
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c i rcu its were on nond iverse networks 1 5  and that both Centu ryli nk  and Comtech shou ld 

have been aud iti ng the d iversity of the 9 1 1 network's c i rcu its . The Comm iss ion heard 

add it ional evidence to th is effect .  

Mart in Valence ,  Centu ryli nk's vice pres ident of network operations ,  testified that 

"Centu ryli nk  had capacity on d ifferent networks that wou ld have a l lowed Centu ryli nk  to 

provis ion s igna l ing c i rcu its to Comtech over un iq ue networks for comp letion of 9 1 1 ca l ls 

i n  the state of Wash ington . "  Valence stated , "Centu ryli nk  cou ld have provided Comtech 

with supp l ier  d iversity by itself (by provis ion i ng c i rcu its for SS7 from d ifferent networks) . "  

Valence testified that ,  i ncl ud i ng the Green Network, Centu ryli nk  has six separate stand­

alone optical networks that geog raph ica l ly overlap ,  which a l lows Centu ryli nk  to create 

supp l ier  d iversity with i n  its own fam i ly of compan ies. Centu ryli nk's mu lt ip le optical 

networks show that it does not re ly on a s ing le vendor ;  "even if one optical network fa i ls ,  

the other networks shou ld ensure that ca l ls sti l l  comp lete . "  Valence thus op i ned that had 

Comtech i nformed Centu ryli nk  that they needed d iverse c i rcu its for s ig na l ing l i nks to 

support 9 1 1 ca l ls ,  "Centu ryli nk  cou ld have provided Comtech with supp l ier/network 

d iversity . "  

Rosen attributed Centu ryli nk's lack of knowledge regard i ng the  nond iverse 

c i rcu its to Centu ryli nk's lack of i nterest in Comtech 's part of the network. Valence 

op i ned , " I t  was hands off for [Centu ryli nk] ,  and that was a b ig m istake , i n  my op in ion . "  

When asked i f  Centu ryli nk  shou ld have been aski ng Comtech on a da i ly basis whether 

it had changed the i r  c i rcu its , Rosen responded , "No ,  but you probably wou ld have had 

some ag reement that said if any changes were made ,  let me know. "  Rosen testified that 

1 5  Centu ryl ink concedes that " [n]etwork and carrier d ivers ity are crit ical e lements of a 
modern 9 1 1 network design . "  

1 2  
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Centu ryli nk  was instead "comp lete ly unaware of . . .  [Comtech 's] part of the network . "  

Rosen conti nued : 

They never asked or the i r  record doesn 't show them aski ng any questions 
about it .  And-and I th i nk  that that was wrong . They shou ld have known . 
And sure ,  Com[t]ech shou ld have told them , but Centu ryl ink shou ld have 
asked . And I don 't mean every five m i nutes ask them if someth ing 
changed . I don 't th i nk  that that was reasonable ,  and that's not what I said . 

B. Commission 's Orders 

I n  J une 2023 the Comm iss ion entered its "F ina l  Order 08 . "  The Comm ission 

found that Centu ryli nk  fa i led i n  satisfying its statutory ob l igat ions to adeq uate ly manage 

and provide 9 1 1 te lecommun icat ion services . In add it ion to other vio lations ,  the 

Comm iss ion found by a preponderance of evidence that 

. . .  Centu ryl ink comm itted at least 1 3 , 000 vio lations of RCW 80 .36 . 080 by 
fa i l i ng  to render prompt ,  exped it ious ,  and efficient service ;  to keep its 
faci l it ies , i nstrumenta l it ies , and eq u ipment in good cond ition and repair ;  
and to ensure that its app l iances, i nstrumenta l it ies , and services are 
modern , adeq uate , sufficient ,  and efficient ,  resu lt ing i n  at least 1 3 , 000 
d ropped or i ncomp lete 9 1 1 ca l ls .  

The Comm ission imposed a tota l pena lty of more than $ 1 . 3  m i l l ion . 1 6  

The Comm ission stated that i t  conti nues to recog n ize that Wash i ngton citizens 

" reasonably re ly on the i r  ab i l ity to access emergency services by d ia l i ng 9 1 1 . " And that 

" [t]he i r  i nab i l ity to do so for even a brief period of t ime poses a serious th reat to pub l ic  

health , safety , and welfare . "  

The Comm ission observed that th roug hout the trans it ion period , Centu ryli nk  

reta i ned a contractual ob l igat ion to provide reasonably necessary '"services , 

i nformation ,  and data . . .  effectuate an orderly and seam less trans it ion"' to Comtech as 

the "successor provider" to ensure there is no i nterruption of statewide 9 1 1 services . 

1 6  The amount of the penalty is not at issue i n  this appeal .  
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The Commission stated that it was not Centurylink's obligation to ensure that an 

event such as the packet storm outage never occurred.  Additionally, the Commission 

did not base its decision on any comparison of fault of Centurylink as compared to 

Comtech. Rather, the Commission found that both companies were responsible for 

providing 91 1 services during the transition period. Thus, "[h]ow they divided that 

responsibil ity between themselves," including any agreed upon demarcation point, "did 

not relieve either of them of their obligation to provide the entirety of the service ." 

Instead, the Commission identified the issue as whether Centurylink took 

reasonable steps to ensure that the state 91 1 network functioned properly during the 

transition to Comtech. The Commission concluded that by fa i l ing to take reasonable 

steps to provide acceptable 91 1 services to Washington customers by preventing or 

minimizing the disruption of services as a result of a national network outage, 

Century link violated its statutory obligations under RCW 80.36.080. The Commission 

found that the packet storm in Centurylink's nationwide Green Network resulted in 

more than 1 3 ,000 fa iled calls because Centurylink did not take reasonable steps to 

prevent or minimize the disruption of service that fo llowed the packet storm event and 

thus to ensure that the state 91 1 "network developed during the transition would 

function properly ." 

The Commission reasoned that because Centurylink insisted on using an SS7-

based interconnection rather than Comtech's preferred I P  interconnection, it was "all the 

more incumbent on Centurylink to make sure that the interconnection was constructed 

and configured properly. Centurylink fa iled to do so." I n  support of its determination ,  the 

Commission found: 

1 4  
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I ndeed , Centu ryli nk  witness Kle in  testified du ring the heari ng that 
Centu ryli nk  de l iberate ly made no attempt to te l l  Comtech how to bu i ld its 
network, even though it bel ieved Comtech d id not have a good p lan and 
desp ite Centu ryli nk's long experience with bu i l d i ng  its own network. 

The personnel i nvo lved in the trans it ion coord i nat ion between the 
compan ies shou ld have known , or  at least i nqu i red about ,  how Comtech 
was sett ing up its network, i nc lud i ng the extent to which Comtech was 
us ing sufficiently d iverse c i rcu its . Centu ryl ink's refusal or  fa i l u re to do so 
was not reasonable and resu lted in vio lations of the Company's legal 
ob l igat ions .  

(Emphasis added . ) 1 7  

Centu ryli nk  and Pub l ic Counsel independently petit ioned for reconsideration . 1 8  

Centu ryli nk  arg ued that the evidence demonstrated that Centu ryl ink made a l l  

reasonable efforts to comp ly with its 9 1 1 service ob l igat ions and the outage was d ue to 

Comtech 's un i latera l fa i l u re to mainta in  network d iversity .  Both the Staff and Pub l ic  

Counsel fi led opposit ions to Centu ryli nk's petition .  

I n  November 2023 the Comm iss ion den ied both petit ions for reconsideration i n  

its Order 1 0 . The Comm iss ion stated : 

Ne ither petit ion for recons ideration convi nces us that any of the fi nd ings 
and conclus ions i n  Order 08 were erroneous.  9 1 1 is the most crit ica l ly 
important service a te lecommun ications company can provide.  L ives 
l itera l ly depend on the ub iq u itous ab i l ity of ca l lers to access fi rst 
responders ,  pol ice ,  and med ical personne l  i n  the event of an emergency .  
Accord i ng ly ,  we are particu larly demand ing when reviewing the 

17  Not at issue i n  th is appea l ,  the Comm ission also concluded that Centu ryl ink v io lated 
WAC 480- 1 20-4 1 2 based on its fa i l u re to notify all PSAPs and the Comm iss ion of the outage .  
The Comm iss ion ,  however, d id not fi nd that Centu ryl ink v io lated RCW 80 .36 . 220 or WAC 480-
1 20-450: 

There is no evidence i n  the record , however, that Centu ryl ink orig inated 
or term inated any of the fa i led 9 1 1 ca l ls and thus the Company d id not fa i l  or 
refuse to rece ive , exchange, or transmit messages with another carrier with i n  the 
mean ing of RCW 80 . 36 .220 .  Nor was Centu ryl ink act ing as a local exchange 
carrier [for 9 1 1 services] . . .  at issue here and thus d id not v io late WAC 480- 1 20-
450 when ca l ls fa i led during the outage .  
1 8  Publ ic Counse l  cla imed the Comm ission inadequately considered Centuryli nk's 

revenues i n  i ts penalty amount determ ination .  
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reasonab leness of the act ions Centu ryli nk  took or d id not take to comp ly 
with the statutes and ru les that govern the provis ion of that service .  

(Emphasis added . )  

The  Comm ission stated that both Centu ryl ink and  Comtech are to b lame for the 

December 20 1 8  outage .  The Comm ission reasoned that both compan ies were 

provid ing services and respons ib le for the 9 1 1 network and ca l l  completion at the t ime 

of the outage .  "Both compan ies were req u i red to work together and take reasonable 

steps to ensure that no outages wou ld occur .  They fa i led . "  The Comm iss ion exp la i ned : 

Further , Centu ryli nk  cannot escape its share of l iab i l ity for that fa i l u re by 
cla im ing that it d id not know Comtech had altered its network to total ly re ly 
on c i rcu its from Centu ryl ink .  Centu ryli nk  i ns isted on the type of network 
the compan ies wou ld use yet refused to take a sufficiently active ro le i n  
desig n i ng the resu lt ing network or imp lement ing that design .  We ag ree 
with the test imony of Br ian Rosen that as part of the i r  ongo ing meeti ngs ,  
" [b]oth Centu ryli nk  and Comtech shou ld have been checki ng each other ,  
verifying that the enti re network was desig ned and bu i lt to meet both 
compan ies' 99 . 999 percent ava i lab i l ity requ i rement . "  I t  was not reasonable 
for Centuryl ink  not to have done so,  and thus Centu ryl ink vio lated RCW 
80 . 36 . 080 and WAC 480- 1 20-4 1 2 .  

(Emphasis added . )  

I n  its Order 1 0 , the Comm ission clarified that its conclus ion was i n  regard to 

Centu ryli nk's vio lation of RCW 80 .36 . 080 ,  not its contractual ob l igat ions to WM D .  

"Centu ryli nk's justificat ions for its contract performance are thus i rre levant to the l iab i l ity 

assessment i n  Order 08 . "  "Regard less of whether Centu ryli nk  fu lfi l led its contractual 

ob l igat ions to WM D ,  Order 08 concluded that . . .  [Centu ryli nk] v io lated RCW 80 .36 . 080 

. . .  , which the Comm iss ion has the authority to enforce . "  The Comm iss ion conti n ued , 

"Centu ryli nk  was ob l igated to proactively work with Comtech to ensure the d iversity of 

the 9 1 1 network, not s imp ly wait for Comtech to provide i nformat ion and ask for 

ass istance . "  
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I n  Apri l 2024 Centu ryl ink ,  the Comm ission ,  and WM D jo i ntly fi led a motion with 

Thu rston County Superior Court to certify this matter for d i rect appel late review of the 

Comm iss ion 's fi nal  Orders 08 and 1 0 . The superior cou rt g ranted the motion and 

transferred the case without consider ing its merits to D iv is ion Two of this cou rt under 

RCW 34 . 05 . 5 1 8 . 1 9  Our  sister d iv is ion transferred the case to D iv is ion One .  

D I SCUSS ION 

Standard of  Review 

A court's review of the Comm iss ion 's orders is governed by the Adm in istrative 

Procedu re Act (APA) , accord ing to standards set forth in RCW 34 .05 .570 .  US W. 

Commc' ns ,  I nc .  v. Wash .  Uti ls .  & Transp. Comm'n ,  1 34 Wn .2d 48 ,  55-56 , 949 P .2d 

1 32 1  ( 1 997) (US W. Commc' ns I ) ;  US W. Commc'ns ,  I nc .  v .  Wash .  Uti ls .  & Transp. 

Comm'n ,  1 34 Wn .2d 74 , 85 ,  949 P .2d 1 337 ( 1 997) (US  W. Commc'ns I I ) .  Subsect ion 

(3) of RCW 34 .05 .570 provides that ,  among other g rounds ,  the court may g rant re l ief 

from the Comm iss ion 's order where :  

(d) The  agency has  erroneously i nterpreted or app l ied the law; 
(e) The order is not supported by evidence that is substant ial when viewed 
in l i ght of the whole record before the court . . .  ; 

or  
( i )  The order is arb itrary or capricious .  

" [T]he burden of proof is upon the appel lants to demonstrate that those fi nd ings and 

conclus ions are un lawfu l ,  u nsupported by the evidence ,  arb itrary or capricious . "  Cole v .  

Wash .  Uti ls .  & Transp. Comm' n ,  7 9  Wn .2d 302 , 309 , 485 P .2d 7 1  ( 1 97 1 ) ;  see RCW 

19 Under RCW 34 . 05 . 5 1 8 ,  an adm in istrative agency's fi na l  decis ion in an adjud icative 
proceed ing may be d i rectly reviewed by the court of appeals upon the superior court's 
certification .  RCW 34 . 05 . 5 1 8 ( 1  ) (a) . The statute has been amended s ince the superior court's 
order, but the re levant language has not changed . Compare LAWS OF 2024 , ch . 347 ,  § 1 with 
LAWS OF 202 , ch . 305, § 2 .  
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34 .05 .570(1  ) (a) . Rel ief is on ly g ranted if the req uest ing party has been substantia l ly 

prejud iced by the agency's action .  RCW 34 .05 .570(1 ) (d ) .  

Genera l ly ,  t h i s  cou rt reviews an agency's legal conclus ions de novo . Waste 

Mgmt. of Wash . ,  I nc .  v. Wash .  Uti ls .  & Transp. Comm' n ,  2 4  Wn . App .  2 d  338 ,  344 , 5 1 9 

P . 3d 963 (2022) . However, a cou rt shou ld g ive deference "to an agency's i nterpretat ion 

of the law where the agency has specia l  expertise i n  dea l i ng with such issues . "  

Schofield v .  Spokane County, 96 Wn . App .  58 1 , 587 , 980 P .2d 277 ( 1 999) . An agency 

derives its powers from statute . I n  re E lec. L ightwave, I nc . , 1 23 Wn .2d 530 , 536 , 869 

P .2d 1 045 ( 1 994) . Thus ,  a lthough the Comm iss ion may not determ ine the scope of its 

own authority ,  a cou rt otherwise genera l ly affords substantia l  deference to the 

Comm iss ion 's decis ions .  US W. Commc' ns I ,  1 34 Wn .2d at 56 ; see Postema v. 

Po l lut ion Control  H r'gs Bd . ,  1 42 Wn .2d 68 ,  77 , 1 1  P . 3d 726 (2000) ("[A]n agency's view 

of the statute wi l l  not be accorded deference if it confl icts with the statute . ") ;  E lec. 

L ightwave , 1 23 Wn .2d at 538 (add ress ing the Comm iss ion 's scope of authority and 

hold ing that the leg is latu re must expressly g rant the Comm iss ion the authority to g rant 

monopol ies) . Where the statute is ambiguous and with i n  the fie ld of the Comm iss ion 's 

expertise , th is cou rt affords s ig n ificant deference to the Comm iss ion 's determ ination .  20 

20 I n  its open ing brief, Centu ryl ink cites to the U . S .  Supreme Court's ho ld ing i n  Loper 
Bright Enterprises v. Ra imondo ,  wh ich overturned the federal Chevron doctri ne and he ld that 
courts must exercise their  independent j udgment in  decid ing whether an agency has acted 
with i n  its statutory authority and need not defer to an agency's i nterpretat ion of a statute even 
where it is ambiguous .  603 U . S .  369 , 4 1 2- 1 3 ,  1 44 S .  Ct . 2244 , 2 1 9 L .  Ed . 2d 832 (2024) 
(overru l ing Chevron ,  U . S .A. , I nc .  v .  Nat .  Res . Def. Council, I nc . , 467 U . S .  837 , 1 04 S. Ct. 2778,  
81 L .  Ed . 2d 694 ( 1 984) ) .  The U . S .  Supreme Court's op in ion appl ies to adm in istrative 
proceed ings under the federal Adm in istrative Procedures Act , 5 U .S .C .  § 55 1 et seq . , not the 
Wash ington APA, which is appl icable here .  See ch . 34 . 05 RCW. On ly " [w]here there is no 
Wash ington case law constru ing provis ions of the Wash ington APA, federal precedent may 
serve as persuas ive authority . "  King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. H r'gs Bd . ,  1 38 
Wn .2d 1 6 1 ,  1 79 ,  979 P .2d 374 ( 1 999) ; see Kenmore M H P  LLC v. City of Kenmore ,  1 Wn . 3d 
5 1 3 ,  5 1 9-2 1 , 528 P .3d 8 1 5 (2023) (outl i n i ng general legal princip les pert inent to the Wash ington 
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US W. Commc' ns I I ,  1 34 Wn .2d at 86 . "U ltimate ly, it is for the court to determ ine the 

mean ing and pu rpose of a statute . "  Postema,  1 42 Wn .2d at 77. 

A court reviews an agency's decision for a clear showing of abuse of 

d iscretion .  PacifiCorp v .  Wash .  Uti ls .  & Transp. Comm' n ,  1 94 Wn . App .  57 1 , 588 , 

376 P . 3d 389 (20 1 6) .  U nder RCW 80 .04 .430 ,  

[w]henever the comm iss ion has issued or promu lgated any order or ru le ,  
i n  any writ of review brought by a pub l ic service company to determ ine the 
reasonab leness of such order or  ru le ,  the fi nd ings of fact made by the 
comm iss ion sha l l  be prima facie correct, and the burden sha l l  be upon 
said publ ic service company to estab l ish the order or  ru le to be 
un reasonable or un lawfu l .  

(Emphasis added . )  The deference that we owe the Comm iss ion 's fi nd i ngs of fact and 

conclus ions of law is on ly underscored when the issues i nvo lve comp lex factual 

determ inat ions that are part icu larly with i n  the Comm iss ion 's expertise . Cole ,  79 Wn .2d 

at 309 . 

Th is cou rt reviews the Comm iss ion 's factual fi nd i ngs for substant ial evidence .  US 

W.  Commc' ns I I ,  1 34 Wn .2d at 86 . "Substant ial evidence is 'evidence i n  sufficient 

q uantum to persuade a fa i r-m inded person of the truth of the declared prem ises . "' E lec. 

L ightwave , 1 23 Wn .2d at 543-44 (q uot ing Olmstead v .  Dep't of Health , Med . Section ,  6 1  

Wn . App .  888 , 893 , 8 1 2  P .2d 527 ( 1 99 1 )) .  The Comm iss ion 's unchal lenged fi nd ings are 

verities on appea l .  PacifiCorp ,  1 94 Wn . App .  at 587 . 

APA, inc lud ing that "an agency's i nterpretat ion of ambiguous regu latory language [ is upheld] as 
long as the agency's i nterpretat ion is p laus ib le and consistent with the legis lative i ntent" ) .  
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The Comm iss ion 's Authority 

A. RCW 80. 36. 080 

Centu ryli nk  fi rst argues that the Comm iss ion 's fi nd i ng that Centu ryl ink vio lated 

RCW 80 .36 . 080 is not g rounded in the p la in  language of the statute or its leg is lative 

i ntent. Specifica l ly ,  Centu ryli nk  arg ues that the statute does not support that 

Centu ryli nk  had an ongo ing d uty to mon itor Comtech to prevent Comtech 's un i latera l 

mod ificat ion of Comtech 's s ide of Wash i ngton 's 9 1 1 te lecommun ications network. To 

req u i re such a d uty , Centu ryl ink asserts , wou ld be to imperm iss ib ly impose strict 

l iab i l ity on Centu ryli nk  merely based on the network's fa i l u re .  Because Centu ryli nk  

m ischaracterizes the basis of  the Comm iss ion 's determ ination and  fi nd ings ,  we 

conclude that Centu ryli nk  has not carried its bu rden to estab l ish the Comm iss ion 

abused its d iscret ion i n  its determ ination of Centu ryl ink's statutory noncompl iance with 

RCW 80 .36 . 080 .  

The Comm ission is authorized to regu late te lecommun icat ions services for the 

pub l ic  i nterest. US W. Commc' ns I ,  1 34 Wn .2d at 54 (cit ing former RCW 80 . 0 1  . 040(3) 

( 1 985)) ; E lec. Lightwave , 1 23 Wn .2d 530, 534 , 869 P .2d 1 045 ( 1 994) ; RCW 

80 . 0 1  . 040(3) ; 2 1  see RCW 80 . 36 . 1 40 .  

U nder RCW 80 .36 . 080 ,  

Al l  rates , to l ls ,  contracts and charges , ru les and regu lations of 
te lecommun ications companies ,  for messages , conversat ions ,  services 
rendered and eq u ipment and faci l it ies supp l ied , whether such message ,  
conversat ion or service to  be  performed be  over one  company or l i ne or 
over or  by two or more compan ies or l i nes, sha l l  be fa i r , j ust, reasonable 
and sufficient ,  and the service so to be rendered any person ,  fi rm or 

2 1  "The uti l it ies and transportat ion comm ission sha l l  . . .  [ r]egu late i n  the publ ic i nterest, as 
provided by the pub l ic service laws , the rates ,  services , faci l it ies , and pract ices of all persons 
engag ing with i n  th is state i n  the busi ness of supply ing any uti l ity service or commod ity to the 
pub l ic for compensation . "  RCW 80 . 0 1  . 040(3) . 
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corporat ion by any te lecommun icat ions company sha l l  be rendered and 
performed in  a prompt, exped itious and efficient manner and the faci l it ies , 
i nstrumenta l it ies and eq u ipment fu rn ished by it sha l l  be safe ,  kept i n  good 
cond it ion and repa i r, and its app l iances , instrumenta l it ies and service sha l l  
be modern , adequate, sufficient and efficient .  

(Emphasis added . )  

Th i s  cou rt g ives substant ial deference to the Comm iss ion 's j udgment '"about how 

best to serve the pub l ic i nterest"' as a reg u latory agency .  PacifiCorp ,  1 94 Wn . App .  at 

588 (quoting Att'y Gen . ' s  Off. v .  Wash .  Uti ls .  & Transp. Comm' n ,  1 28 Wn . App .  8 1 8 ,  

824 , 1 1 6 P . 3d 1 064 (2005)) . To th is end , the Comm iss ion i s  authorized to respond to 

al legations of un reasonable services . See RCW 80 .36 . 1 40 ; 22 US W. Commc' ns I I ,  1 34 

Wn .2d at 1 1 7- 1 9 ( describ ing Comm iss ion 's broad authority to respond to al legations of 

un reasonably poor service by a te lecommun ications company) ; see also WAC 480- 1 20-

4 1 2( 1 ) ("Al l  compan ies must make reasonable provis ions to m in im ize the effects of 

major outages , inc lud ing those caused by force majeure ,  and i nform and tra in  perti nent 

emp loyees to prevent or  m in im ize i nterruption or impa i rment of service . ") .  

Here ,  the Comm ission determ ined that Centu ryli nk  d id not take reasonable 

steps to protect aga inst an outage i n  9 1 1 te lecommun icat ions services . I ndeed , 

Centu ryli nk  seems to concede that it was req u i red to take reasonable steps to meet its 

22 RCW 80 . 36 . 1 40 states in part :  
Whenever the comm ission sha l l  fi nd ,  after such heari ng that the ru les, 

regu lat ions or pract ices of any telecommun icat ions company are unj ust or 
un reasonable ,  or that the equ ipment ,  faci l it ies or service of any 
telecommun icat ions company is i nadequate , inefficient ,  improper or insufficient ,  
the comm ission shal l  determ ine the j ust , reasonable ,  proper, adequate and 
efficient ru les, regu lat ions ,  pract ices , equ ipment ,  faci l it ies and service to be 
thereafter i nstal led , observed and used , and f ix the same by order or ru le as 
provided in this tit le .  
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ob l igat ions as a te lecommun ications provider under RCW 80 . 36 . 080 .  23 Centu ryl ink 

arg ues that the Comm iss ion inappropriate ly extended Centu ryli nk's statutory 

respons ib i l ity to another te lecommun ications provider's network. Based on the express 

lang uage of the Commiss ion 's orders ,  th is argument is untenable .  

In  its Orders 8 and 1 0 , the Comm iss ion stated that its determ inat ion of 

Centu ryli nk's vio lation was in respect to its underlyi ng statutory ob l igat ions under RCW 

80 . 36 . 080 to act reasonably as a jo int te lecommun ications provider of the state's 9 1 1 

network du ring the trans it ion period , not its otherwise supp lementary al locat ion of d uties 

as evidenced by contractual ag reements with Comtech and WM D .  See RCW 80 .36 . 1 40 

( identifying the Comm iss ion 's authority to order remed ies upon fi nd ing a statutory 

vio lation by "any te lecommun ications company") . The Comm ission exp la i ned that any 

d iv is ion of respons ib i l ity between Comtech and Centu ryli nk  d id not re l ieve them of the i r  

statutory ob l igat ion to  take reasonable steps to ensure that t he  jo i ntly-adm in istered state 

9 1 1 network functioned properly. The Comm iss ion instead stated that both Centu ryli nk  

and  Comtech fa i led i n  the i r  statutory respons ib i l ity to  take reasonable steps to  ensure 

no service outage wou ld occur .  

Centu ryli nk  does not contest the Comm iss ion 's fi nd ing  that at the t ime of the 

outage Centu ryli nk  and Comtech were contracted to provide state 9 1 1 

23 Because Centu ryl ink does not chal lenge the Comm ission 's appl ication of a standard 
of reasonableness i n  regard to a telecommun icat ions company's performance under RCW 
80 . 36 . 080, the cases that it cites to argue that Centu ryl ink exceeded its regu latory scope are 
inappos ite . See Crosswhite v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs . , 1 97 Wn . App. 539, 557, 389 P . 3d 
731  (20 1 7) (discuss ing the State's pu rported expansion of the legal defi n it ion of "abuse" as an 
improper broaden ing of its pun itive authority) ; City of Redmond v .  Cent .  Puget Sound Growth 
Mgmt. H r'gs Bd . ,  1 36 Wn .2d 38, 46, 58, 959 P .2d 1 09 1  ( 1 998) (reject ing regu latory agency's 
defi n it ion of agricu ltural land as not supported by statute) ; Karanjah v. Dep't of Soc. & Health 
Servs . ,  1 99 Wn . App. 903 , 9 1 4- 1 6 ,  924 , 40 1 P .3d 39 1 (20 1 7) (hold ing that agency 
m is i nterpreted law by hold ing nu rs ing assistant to a h igher standard) . 
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te lecommun ications services or that the two compan ies were provid ing services in  a 

jo i ntly-created network. Centu ryli nk  does not d ispute that it is a "te lecommun ications 

company , "  or  publ ic ut i l it ies company, otherwise subject to the Comm iss ion 's broad 

reg u latory authority .  See US W. Commc' ns I I ,  1 34 Wn .2d at 96 ("The Comm iss ion has 

broad authority to regu late the practices of pub l ic  uti l it ies . ") .  As such , wh i le 

Centu ryli nk's pu rported compl iance with the terms of its contractual ag reements with 

Comtech and WM D may be evidence of the reasonab leness of its conduct ,  it does not 

categorica l ly reso lve the issue of whether Centu ryli nk  fu lfi l led its shared statutory 

respons ib i l ity with Comtech under RCW 80 . 36 . 080 to provide "modern , adequate , 

sufficient and efficient" statewide 9 1 1 services as a jo int te lecommun ications provider .  

Thus ,  because the Comm ission examined whether Centu ryli nk  acted reasonably to 

satisfy its statutory ob l igat ion as a te lecommun icat ions provider for the enti re statewide 

9 1 1 network, it cannot be said that Centu ryl ink was held strictly l iable for i ts fa i l u re .  

Centu ryli nk  asserts that the leg is latu re i ntended for the Comm iss ion 's broad 

reg u latory authority over te lecommun icat ions services to be exercised in exchange for a 

te lecommun ications company's "de facto monopoly over [te lecommun icat ions] services 

offered in the state . "  Such ostens ib le i ntent , Centu ryli nk  avers , u nderm ines the 

Comm iss ion 's imposit ion of an imp l ied d uty to mon itor another carrier's network on 

Centu ryli nk  and penal ize it for Comtech 's fa i l u re to mainta in  d iversity with i n  its ES l net I I  

network. We d isag ree . 

Centu ryli nk's sole cited authority is not wel l -taken .  Centu ryli nk  refers to th is 

cou rt's decis ion i n  Wash .  l ndep. Te l .  Ass 'n  v .  Te lecomms.  Ratepayers Ass 'n  for Cost­

Based & Equ itable Rates , 75 Wn . App .  356 , 366-67 ,  369 , 880 P .2d 50 ( 1 994) , where in  
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we referenced the leg is latu re's i ntent in regard to the Comm iss ion 's rate-making 

authority .  In Wash .  l ndep. Te l .  Ass' n ,  we d iscussed the state Supreme Cou rt's analys is 

i n  Jewel l  v .  Wash .  Uti ls .  & Transp. Comm' n ,  90 Wn .2d 775 , 777-78 ,  585 P .2d 1 1 67 

( 1 978) . 75 Wn . App .  at 366-67 . I n  Jewe l l ,  the court held that i n  retu rn for a monopoly ,  

te lephone compan ies "are regu lated extens ive ly by the comm iss ion , i nc lud ing most 

importantly the rate structu re wh ich they may charge the i r  customers . "  90 Wn .2d at 776 . 

"The pub l ic  i nterest , i n  retu rn for the g rant of a monopoly, requ i res prompt ,  exped itious 

and efficient service .  Qu id pro q uo ,  the company is entitled to rates which are fa i r , j ust, 

reasonable and sufficient to a l low it to render such services . "  kl at 777 (emphasis 

added) .  The court held that the te lephone company's i ncreased rate charges to cover its 

charitable contribut ions d id not translate to service users " receiv ing any more prompt or 

exped itious service . "  Wash .  l ndep. Te l .  Ass' n ,  75 Wn . App .  at  366 (d iscuss ing Jewe l l ,  

90 Wn .2d at  777) . The court observed that the  te lephone company's monopol istic 

contro l  over state services meant that i ncreased service charges to cover its charitable 

contribut ions req u i red customers to make invo lu ntary contribut ions .  Jewe l l ,  90 Wn .2d at 

777-78 .  

Thus ,  Centu ryli nk's proffered authority shows the sig n ificance of  a monopoly i n  

t he  pub l i c  uti l ity context is i n  regard to service users' dependence on the  service 

provider for efficient and adeq uate services . See Wash .  l ndep. Te l .  Ass' n ,  75 Wn . App .  

at 366 (d iscuss ing Jewe l l ,  90 Wn .2d at 777-78) . Th is dependence justifies the 

Comm iss ion 's expans ive reg u latory powers i n  the name of pub l ic  i nterest . See id . ;  

Tanner E lec. Co-op. v .  Puget Sound Power & Light Co . , 1 28 Wn .2d 656 , 684 ,  9 1 1 P . 2d 

1 30 1  ( 1 996) ("The regu lation of pub l ic  uti l it ies by a state agency rep laces competit ion 
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and ensures that the publ ic i nterest is protected . ") .  I ndeed , a lthough the Comm iss ion is 

req u i red under RCW 80 . 36 . 320 to "classify a te lecommun ications company as a 

competitive te lecommun icat ions company" subject to m in imal  reg u lation if "customers 

have reasonably ava i lable a lternatives and . . .  the company does not have a s ig n ificant 

captive customer base , "  the Comm iss ion does not have authority to g rant monopol ies or 

exclus ive rig hts to te lecommun icat ions companies .  E lec. L ightwave , 1 23 Wn .2d at 537-

38, 542 (d iscuss ing RCW 80 .36 .230) ; see RCW 80 .36 . 300(2) , (5) (stat ing leg is lative 

pol icies to mainta in  efficient te lecommun icat ions service and promote d iversity i n  

te lecommun ications services supp ly) . 

Here ,  there is no question that 9 1 1 ca l lers depended on the state 9 1 1 

te lecommun ications system that was jo intly adm in istered by Centu ryli nk  and Comtech 

when the December 20 1 8  outage occu rred . Centu ryli nk  does not d ispute the 

Comm iss ion 's fi nd ing that " [t] he citizens of th is state reasonably re ly on the i r  ab i l ity to 

access emergency services by d ia l i ng 9 1 1 .  The i r  i nab i l ity to do so for even a brief 

period of time poses a serious th reat to pub l ic  health , safety , and welfare not j ust a 

vio lation of statute and Comm iss ion ru les . "  

Centu ryli nk  arg ues that the Comm iss ion erred by  hold ing i t  l iable for a problem 

with another te lecommun icat ion company's separate network, rather than its own . 

However, because Centu ryli nk  had a shared respons ib i l ity with Comtech to provide 

statewide 9 1 1 te lecommun ications services , Centu ryli nk's attempt to d iv ide 

respons ib i l ity based on network territories is unpersuas ive . I ndeed , Centu ryli nk  

conceded a t  oral  argument that Centu ryl ink and  Comtech were i n  a trans it ion period at 

the t ime of the outage and that ,  to effectuate the state's 9 1 1 system , ca l ls req u i red 
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"handoffs" between the two companies .  Wash .  Ct. of Appeals oral  arg . ,  supra ,  at 2 m i n .  

04  sec. th rough 3 m i n .  48 sec. 

In the instant matter, the issue of the appl icab i l ity of the Comm iss ion 's statutory 

authority is s imp ly whether Centu ryli nk  was a provider of the state 9 1 1 

te lecommun ications network that fa i led i n  December 20 1 8 . See RCW 80 . 36 . 080 ,  . 1 40 ;  

RCW 80 . 0 1  . 040(3) , (4) . I t  i s  und isputed that at the t ime of the outage Centu ryl ink and 

Comtech were jo int p roviders of the state 9 1 1 te lecommun ications system . Further, the 

record shows that at the t ime of the outage Centu ryl ink was i nvo lved i n  each ca l l ,  

i nc lud ing determ in ing which ca l ls were d i rected to Comtech 's PSAPs . 

We conclude that Centu ryli nk  has not carried its bu rden to show that the 

Comm iss ion exceeded its scope of authority by fi nd ing that Centu ryli nk  had a shared 

statutory respons ib i l ity with co-provider Comtech to de l iver "modern , adeq uate , 

sufficient and efficient" services under RCW 80 . 36 . 080 by making reasonable efforts to 

ensure that the state's 9 1 1 network functioned properly th roug hout the trans it ion period 

between the two companies .  

B. Due Process 

A reg u lation '" is unconstitutional  when it forb ids conduct i n  terms so vag ue that 

persons of common i nte l l igence must guess at its mean ing and d iffer as to its 

app l ication . "' Postema,  1 42 Wn .2d at 1 1 4 (q uoti ng Bu rien Bark Supply v. King County, 

1 06 Wn .2d 868 , 87 1 , 725 P .2d 994 ( 1 986)) . Such a reg u lation vio lates d ue process by 

not provid ing fa i r  warn ing . .!.Q.. "The doctri ne serves two important goals - provid ing fa i r  

not ice as  to what conduct is proscribed , and  protect ion aga inst arb itrary enforcement of 

the laws . "  .!.Q.. Centu ryl ink arg ues that the Comm iss ion 's determ inat ion vio lated its d ue 
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process rig ht by impos ing an unsupported duty to period ica l ly mon itor a co-provider's 

activity to ensure its contractual compl iance .  We d isag ree . 

Centu ryli nk  aga in  m ischaracterizes the basis of the Comm iss ion 's 

determ ination . The Comm ission d id not re i nterpret RCW 80 .36 . 080 to fi nd that 

Centu ryli nk  vio lated a respons ib i l ity to mon itor another provider .  Rather ,  the 

Comm iss ion found that, l i ke Comtech , Centu ryli nk  had a respons ib i l ity "to make 

reasonable efforts to prevent or  m in im ize the d isrupt ion of service if such an event [as a 

nationwide network] occu rs . "  

A te lecommun ications company i s  req u i red under RCW 80 .36 . 080 to provide 

services that are "prompt ,  exped itious and efficient" and "modern , adeq uate , [and] 

sufficient . " These terms are not defi ned . "When a statute is ambiguous and when the 

statute is with i n  the field of expertise of the Comm ission , "  we g ive sig n ificant deference 

to the Comm iss ion 's determ ination . US W. Commc' ns I I ,  1 34 Wn .2d at 86 . As stated 

above , Centu ryli nk  does not chal lenge that it had a statutory respons ib i l ity to act 

reasonably i n  its provis ion of services . Add it iona l ly ,  Centu ryli nk  expressly ag reed i n  its 

contract with WM D to "provide . . .  a l l  services , i nformat ion and data reasonably 

necessary to effectuate an orderly and seam less trans it ion [to a successor provider] . . .  

and to ensure that there is no i nterruption of 9- 1 - 1 [te lecommun ications] service i n  the 

State of Wash i ngton . "  This respons ib i l ity existed th roug hout the trans it ion period du ring 

wh ich both Centu ryl ink and Comtech were jo i ntly contracted to adm in ister the state 9 1 1 

te lecommun ications system .  To support its concl us ion that Centu ryl ink acted 

un reasonably to vio late RCW 80 . 36 . 080 ,  the Comm iss ion cited evidence that supported 

its conclus ion that Centu ryli nk  "shou ld have known , or at least inq u i red about" how 
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Comtech was sett ing up its network, i nclud ing its use of sufficiently d iverse c i rcu its , in 

order to prevent an i nterruption i n  state 9 1 1 te lecommun ications services . Because the 

Comm iss ion has specia l  expertise i n  the area of te lecommun ications service reg u lation , 

we defer to its i nterpretat ion of what conduct constitutes a vio lation of RCW 80 .36 . 080 . 

See Cole , 79 Wn .2d at 309 .  Centu ryli nk's d ue process cla im fa i ls .  

Substant ia l Evidence 

We review the factual q uestion of whether Centu ryl ink d id not take reasonable 

steps to satisfy its statutory respons ib i l ity for substant ial evidence .  Centu ryli nk  arg ues 

the Comm iss ion 's factual fi nd ing that Centu ryli nk  was req u i red to mon itor Comtech 's 

network after its i n it ia l  desig n is not supported by substant ia l evidence .  However, i n  an 

attempt to d isti ngu ish its conduct d u ring the i n it ia l  imp lementat ion of the jo int 9 1 1 

network from its conduct thereafter, Centu ryl ink overlooks the tota l ity of the 

Comm iss ion 's fi nd ing and its evident iary support .  Because the record adeq uate ly 

supports the Comm iss ion 's re levant fi nd ing , we conclude that Centu ryli nk  has not met 

its bu rden to overcome the presumption of the va l id ity of the Comm iss ion 's factual 

fi nd i ngs .  See RCW 80 .04 .430 . 

U nder RCW 34 .05 .46 1 (3) , the Comm iss ion 's fi na l  orders must " i nc lude a 

statement of fi nd i ngs and concl us ions ,  and the reasons and basis therefor ,  on a l l  the 

mater ial issues of fact , law, or  d iscret ion presented on the record . "  An adm in istrative 

agency's factual fi nd i ngs are supported by substantia l  evidence when there is sufficient 

evidence to persuade a fa i r-m inded person .  PacifiCorp .  1 94 Wn . App .  at 586 . Th is cou rt 

reviews the record as a whole for substant ial evidence .  Cal lecod v .  Wash .  State Patro l ,  

84  Wn . App .  663 , 670 , 929 P .2d 5 1 0 ( 1 997) . 
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The substant ial evidence standard is '" h ig h ly deferentia l . "' PacifiCorp ,  1 94 Wn . 

App .  at 586 (q uot ing ARCO Prod ucts Co.  v .  Wash .  Uti ls .  & Transp. Comm' n ,  1 25 Wn .2d 

805 ,  8 1 2- 1 3 ,  888 P .2d 728 ( 1 995)) . Th is cou rt views "the evidence and any reasonable 

i nferences i n  the l i ght most favorable to the party that preva i led i n  the h ig hest forum 

exercis ing fact fi nd ing authority . "  Schofield , 96 Wn . App .  at 586.  As long as substant ial 

evidence supports the Comm iss ion 's fi nd ing , it is immateria l  that other evidence may 

contrad ict it .  PacifiCorp ,  1 94 Wn . App .  at 598 .  Th is cou rt defers to the Comm iss ion 's 

weig h i ng of evidence ,  i ncl ud i ng its assessment of witness cred ib i l ity . kl at 588 .  

"S im i larly, the Comm iss ion is afforded broad d iscret ion i n  weig h i ng the test imony of 

experts . "  kl at 588-89 (citi ng US W. Commc'ns I ,  1 34 Wn .2d at 62) . 

Here ,  the Comm ission identified the issue under RCW 80 .36 . 080 as being 

"whether Centu ryli nk  took reasonable steps to ensure that the [Wash i ngton 9 1 1 ]  

network developed du ring the trans it ion [between Centu ryli nk  to Comtech] wou ld 

funct ion properly . "  The Comm iss ion found that "Centu ryli nk  ins isted on us ing an SS7-

based i nterconnect ion of its network with Comtech 's rather than the IP i nterconnection 

Comtech preferred . I t  was thus a l l  the more incumbent on Centu ryli nk  to make sure 

that the i nterconnect ion was constructed and config u red properly. Centu ryl ink fa i led to 

do so . "  

The Comm ission concluded that Centu ryl ink vio lated RCW 80 . 36 . 080 because it 

d id not "make reasonable efforts" to provide acceptable 9 1 1 te lecommun ications 

services i n  Wash ington . I t  is apparent from the Comm iss ion 's Order 08 that the 

Comm iss ion made such a determ inat ion based on the fi nd ing that Centu ryl ink 

"personnel i nvo lved i n  the trans it ion coord inat ion between the compan ies shou ld have 
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known , or  at least inq u i red about , how Comtech was sett ing up  its network, i nclud ing 

the extent to wh ich Comtech was us ing sufficiently d iverse c i rcu its . "  The Comm ission 

conti nued by stat ing that "Centu ryli nk's refusal or  fa i l u re to do so was not reasonable 

and resu lted i n  vio lations of the Company's legal ob l igat ions . "  (Emphasis added . )  

I n  its den ia l  o f  petit ions for reconsideration ,  the Comm iss ion specifica l ly clarified 

in Order 1 0  that Centu ryli nk  cou ld not escape statutory l iab i l ity by cla im ing it d id not 

know that Comtech made a un i latera l decis ion to re ly on non-d iverse SS7 c i rcu its . The 

Comm iss ion stated that, a lthoug h Comtech is also to b lame,  the compan ies "were 

req u i red to work together and take reasonable steps to ensure that no outages wou ld 

occu r. " The Comm ission found that "Centu ryli nk  ins isted on the type of network the 

compan ies wou ld use yet [un reasonab ly] refused to take a sufficiently active ro le in 

desig n i ng the resu lt ing network or imp lement ing that design . "  

The Comm ission stated , "As d iscussed . . .  i n  Order 0 8 ,  Centu ryli nk  was 

ob l igated to proactively work with Comtech to ensure the d iversity of the 9 1 1 network, 

not s imp ly wait for Comtech to provide i nformation and ask for assistance . "  The 

Comm iss ion stated that it ag reed with Rosen's test imony that "as part of the i r  ongo ing 

meeti ngs ,  ' [b]oth Centu ryli nk  and Comtech shou ld have been checki ng each other ,  

verifying that the enti re network was desig ned and bu i lt to meet both compan ies' 99 . 999 

percent ava i lab i l ity requ i rement . ' I241 I t  was not reasonable for Centu ryli nk  not to have 

done so ,  and thus Centu ryli nk  vio lated RCW 80 . 36 . 080 . "  

24 Earl ier  i n  h i s  test imony,  Rosen opi ned that " [h ] igh ly ava i lable systems [ l i ke 9 1 1 
systems] are supposed to be immune to fa i l u res that impact the ent ire system . "  
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Centu ryli nk  fi rst argues i n  its open ing brief that it is unclear whether Rosen 's 

test imony is regard ing Centu ryli nk's respons ib i l ity i n  respect to the network's i n it ia l  

desig n or "Comtech's un i latera l changes to the desig n ,  or  both . "  

However, i n  the context of h is test imony regard i ng the heightened comp lexity of 

the SS7-based system , Rosen testified that both Centu ryl ink and Comtech "shou ld 

have been i nt imate ly i nvo lved in the desig n and the provis ion i ng of the enti re 

i nterconnect . "  (Emphasis added . )  Contrary to Centu ryl ink's assert ion that it was not 

clear whether Rosen was referri ng to the orig ina l  network desig n or futu re changes to 

the network, Rosen testified that "Centu ryli nk  was respons ib le for ' network' and 

'transport , '  and they were respons ib le for the enti re network, and a l l  of the c i rcu its , 

i nc lud ing the part that fa i led i n  December 20 1 8 . "  Emphasis added . 

Second , Centu ryl ink chal lenges the Comm iss ion 's fi nd i ng that Centu ryli nk  

i ns isted on us ing an SS7-based i nterconnection between its ES l net I network and 

Comtech 's ES I net 1 1  network. Although Centu ryli nk  concedes i n  its rep ly brief that i t  

orig ina l ly proposed an SS7-based system for the 9 1 1 network, it cites to a subsequent 

emai l  where in  Centu ryli nk  offered an alternative IP i nterconnection opt ion that Comtech 

rejected . Based on the citat ions to the record in Centu ryli nk's rep ly brief, the record 

shows that Comtech decl i ned th is later offered option for log istical reasons .  Moreover, 

Centu ryli nk  does not arg ue that it offered Comtech the same I P-based solut ion that 

Comtech i n it ia l ly req uested . Centu ryli nk  also seems to concede that, regard less of its 

later offer of an I P-based alternative , Centu ryli nk  sti l l  p referred an SS?-based system . 25 

25 Centu ryl ink notes in its reply brief, "Wh i le Centu ryl ink orig ina l ly proposed us ing S87,  
it went back to Comtech with an IP solut ion ,  and Comtech rejected it opti ng for S87 instead . "  I n  
support ,  Centu ryl ink cites to a "Comtech emai l  to Centu ryl ink stati ng :  'our  recommendat ion at 
th is t ime is to pursue ES l net to ES l net connections . . .  us ing standard ISUP/TDM . . . .  Our 
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Further , Centu ryli nk  does not add ress Comtech 's statements in the record that 

Centu ryli nk  repeated ly refused to use a d i rect I P  i nterconnection i n  meeti ngs between 

the two compan ies i n  early 20 1 7 , many of which were not recorded . "The poss ib i l ity of 

d rawing i ncons istent conclus ions from the evidence does not prevent an adm in istrative 

agency's fi nd i ngs of fact from being supported by substant ia l evidence . "  Ostrom 

Mushroom Farm Co.  v .  Dep't of Lab .  & I nd us . ,  1 3  Wn . App .  2 d  262 , 27 1 -72 , 463 P . 3d 

1 49 (2020) ; see also Schofield , 96 Wn . App .  at 586 (stat ing the reviewing court views 

the evidence and any reasonable i nferences most favorably toward the preva i l i ng  

party) . 26 

Th i rd ,  Centu ryli nk  argues that it is unjust for the Comm iss ion to penal ize 

Centu ryli nk  for the use of an SS7-based system when it was contemplated in its SOW 

ag reed to by WM D (as wel l  as Comtech) .  However, the Comm ission d id not fi nd that 

Centu ryli nk  vio lated RCW 80 .36 . 080 based on the mere use of an SS7-based system .  

I nstead , the  Comm ission found that because the  two compan ies used a system that 

was chosen by Centu ryl ink ,  Centu ryli nk  was ob l igated to take an active ro le to make 

sure that the network was constructed and function ing properly th roughout the trans it ion 

period . 

Rosen testified that the use of the SS7-based system , which he characterized as 

"o lder techno logy , "  i ncreased the risk of the outage .  Rosen testified to the techn ica l 

second preference is to use Basic S I P  as descri bed i n  the West NN I  document . ' . . .  I SUP  
messages are those sent i n  SS7  s igna l ing . "  

26 For th is same reason ,  Centu ryl ink's suggest ion in  i ts reply brief that the lack of "a 
provis ion i n [] the SOW requ i ring Centu ryl ink to period ica l ly check i n  with Comtech" does not 
defeat the confl ict ing evidence i n  the record that supports the Comm issions' fi nd ing that 
Centu ryl ink shou ld have been proactive i n  its co l laborat ion with Comtech to ensure the ongoing 
funct ional ity of the state 9 1 1 telecommun icat ions system . 
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comp lexity of the SS7-based system , inc lud ing the system req u i ring ca l ls to be 

converted between SS7 and I P  at least th ree t imes as they moved th rough the system . 

Rosen op i ned that add ing another entity ,  such as TNS ,  i ncreased the probab i l ity of the 

network's fa i l u re and "g reatly i ncreased the comp lexity of the i nterconnect . "  Rosen 

op i ned that, in add it ion to the lack of d iverse SS7 c i rcu its , the "system fa i l u re occu rred 

because Centu ryli nk  i ns isted on us ing an SS7-based system to i nterconnect with 

Comtech . "  

Rather than taking a proactive stance with Comtech with regard to the ongo ing 

operation of Wash ington 's 9 1 1 system ,  Rosen testified that Centu ryli nk  "had no i nterest 

in [Comtech 's] part of the network" and took a "hands off'' approach , which "was a b ig 

m istake . "  Rosen op ined , " [S]u re ,  Comtech shou ld have to ld [Centu ryli nk  about the 

change to nond iverse c i rcu its] , but Centu ryl ink shou ld have asked , "  and " [t] hey never 

asked . "  Rosen op i ned that Centu ryli nk  and Comtech shou ld have been aud iti ng the 

d iversity of the 9 1 1 network's c i rcu its . 

Mu lt ip le experts , i nc lud ing Rosen , op i ned that Centu ryl ink shou ld have known 

about the lack of d iversity .  Rosen 's test imony spoke to a co l laborative standard that 

Centu ryli nk  shou ld have exercised i n  its jo int p rovider re lationsh ip with Comtech . 

I n  its rep ly brief, Centu ryli nk  arg ues th is court shou ld not cons ider the State's 

argument that Centu ryli nk  had a d uty to aud it the network because the Comm iss ion 

made no such fi nd ing . However, th is cou rt is not l im ited i n  its review of the record in 

regard to the issue of whether substant ial evidence supports the Comm iss ion 's fi nd ing 

that Centu ryli nk  acted un reasonably pursuant to  its statutory ob l igat ions under RCW 

80 . 36 . 080 .  See RCW 34 . 05 . 570(3)(e) ; see also Wh iteha l l  v. Wash .  State Emp. Sec. 
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Dep't, 25 Wn . App .  2d 4 1 2 , 420 , 523 P . 3d 835 (2023) ('"When a party contends an 

agency decis ion is not supported by substantial evidence ,  we review the enti re agency 

record . "' )  (q uot ing Affordable Cabs, I nc .  v .  Emp't Sec. Dep't, 1 24 Wn . App .  36 1 , 367 , 

1 0 1 P . 3d 440 (2004)) . The Comm ission heard add it ional  test imony to th is effect .  

Regard less , Centu ryl ink's compla int that the evident iary support for the 

Comm iss ion 's order is l im ited to Rosen 's sparse test imony is not wel l-taken .  Th is cou rt 

shou ld not substitute its j udgment for the Comm iss ion 's with regard to the weig ht 

g ranted to witnesses , experts , or  confl ict ing evidence .  Beatty v .  Wash .  Fish & Wi ld l ife 

Comm'n ,  1 85 Wn . App .  426 , 449 ,  34 1 P . 3d 29 1 (20 1 5) ;  Att'y Gen . 's Off. , Pub .  Couns .  

Un it v .  Wash .  Uti ls .  & Transp. Comm' n ,  4 Wn . App .  2 d  657,  682 , 423 P . 3d 86 1 (20 1 8) .  

I n  a comp lex and techn ica l factual area that i s  close to the heart of the agency's 

expertise such as th is ,  the agency's fact-based determ inat ions are g iven s ign ificant 

deference .  Beatty, 1 85 Wn . App at 449 . 

Fourth , Centu ryli nk  arg ues that because Kle in  testified i n  regard to the i n it ia l  

development of the trans it ion p lan between Centu ryl ink and Comtech , h is test imony 

does not support that Centu ryli nk  was requ i red to mon itor Comtech on an ongo ing 

bas is .  The Comm iss ion 's order does not show that Kle in 's  test imony was used for th is 

pu rpose . Rather ,  it is apparent that the Commiss ion cited Kle in 's  testimony in  support of 

its conclus ion that Centu ryli nk  fa i led to take reasonable steps to ensure the 

i nterconnection between Centu ryli nk's ES l net I and Comtech 's ES l net I I  networks "was 

constructed and config u red properly" to ensure the proper function ing of the state 9 1 1 

network th roughout the trans it ion period . I ndeed , Kle in 's  test imony ind icates the 

company's un reasonable hands-off approach to its jo int-provider re lationsh ip  with 
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Comtech . Kle in  testified that at a February 201 7 meeti ng , he was surprised at how 

many q uestions Comtech was aski ng Centu ryli nk  about how to bu i ld the 9 1 1 network. 

Kle i n ,  as observed in the Comm iss ion 's Order 08 ,  testified du ring the heari ng that he 

advised h is team not to te l l  Comtech how to bu i ld its network, even thoug h he bel ieved 

Comtech d id not have a good p lan . I n  add it ion to h is test imony cited by the 

Comm ission ,  Kle in  testified , in the context of the February 20 1 7  meeti ng , that he was 

wary of becoming too i nvo lved with Comtech 's network in the event Comtech tried to 

b lame Centu ryli nk  for futu re m ishaps,  and that a lthoug h the compan ies "had h igh  level 

d iscuss ions , "  they d id not share deta i ls and instead ended "the d iscuss ions by ag ree ing 

that [th i rd party vendor] l ntrado and Comtech wou ld conti n ue to d iscuss the deta i ls after 

the meeti ng . "  Although Kle in  testified that h is ro le i n  the trans it ion became more l im ited 

after the February 20 1 7  meeti ng , as Centu ryli nk  a l l udes to in its briefing , the fact that 

Centu ryli nk  attempted to d istance itself from Comtech 's p lan du ring the shared 

network's i n it ia l  desig n supports the Comm iss ion 's conclus ion that Centu ryl ink 

un reasonably assumed a pass ive postu re to the compan ies' jo int p rovis ion of state 9 1 1 

services . 27 

F ina l ly ,  in its Order 08 ,  the Comm iss ion acknowledged that Wash i ngton ians 

" reasonably re ly on the i r  ab i l ity to access emergency services by d ia l i ng 9 1 1 , " and that 

even a brief i nterruption i n  9 1 1 ca l l  services "poses a serious th reat to pub l ic  health , 

safety , and welfare . "  " [The major outage] i n  December 20 1 8  was a serious health and 

safety th reat to Wash i ngton state res idents . "  In its denia l  of the petit ions for 

27 I ndeed , Kle i n  testified that " [m]ost of the techn ical deta i ls for trans it ion ing services to 
Comtech were worked out between Comtech and l ntrado ,  with [Centuryl ink employee] 
supporting those d iscussions as the company's project manager. " 
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recons ideration , Order 1 0 , the Comm iss ion aga in  emphas ized how the context of 9 1 1 

te lecommun ications services factored i nto its determ ination . Because "9 1 1 is the most 

crit ica l ly important service a te lecommun icat ions company can provide , "  the 

Comm iss ion stated it is "part icu larly demand ing when reviewing the reasonab leness of 

the act ions Centu ryl ink took or d id not take to comp ly with the statutes and ru les that 

govern the provis ion of that service . "  Centu ryli nk  does not d ispute the profound 

respons ib i l ity a te lecommun ications company assumes when i t  contracts to provide 9 1 1 

services . Relevant po l icy considerations are with i n  the Comm iss ion 's d iscretion .  U . S .  

W. Commc' ns I I ,  1 34 Wn .2d at 99 .  Accord i ng ly ,  and i n  l i ght of the record before th is 

cou rt ,  we reject Centu ryli nk's content ion that its l iab i l ity is not supported by contract ,  

law, or  an industry standard .  

I n  cons ideration of the record and the h igh  leve l of deference th is cou rt owes to 

an agency's factual fi nd i ngs i n  a hyper-techn ica l fie ld such as th is ,  see Beatty, 1 85 Wn . 

App at 449 ,  the Comm iss ion 's fi nd i ng that Centu ryli nk  vio lated RCW 80 . 36 . 080 by 

assuming an un reasonable hands-off approach to its jo int p rovis ion of 9 1 1 ca l l  services 

is supported by substant ial evidence .  

Arb itrary and Capric ious 

A. Finding of Statutory Violation 

Centu ryli nk  arg ues that the Comm iss ion 's determ inat ion is arb itrary and 

capricious .  We d isag ree . 

The Comm iss ion 's act ion is arb itrary and capric ious on ly if it '" is wi l lfu l and 

un reason ing and taken without regard to the attend ing facts or c i rcumstances . "' 

PacifiCorp ,  1 94 Wn . App .  at 587 ( i nternal q uotat ion marks om itted) (q uot ing Att'y Gen . 's 
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Off. , 1 28 Wn . App .  at 824) . The Comm iss ion 's determ ination is not arb itrary and 

capric ious merely because " 'there is room for two op in ions . "' kl '" Ne ither the existence 

of contrad ictory evidence nor the poss ib i l ity of derivi ng confl ict ing concl us ions from the 

evidence renders an agency decision arb itrary and capricious . "' kl "The scope of review 

under th is standard is 'very narrow' and the party seeking to demonstrate that act ion is 

arb itrary and capric ious 'must carry a heavy bu rden . "' Karanjah v .  Dep't of Soc. & 

Health Servs . ,  1 99 Wn . App .  903 , 925 , 40 1 P . 3d 38 1 (20 1 7) (q uot ing P ierce County 

Sheriff v .  Civ .  Serv .  Comm'n  of P ierce County, 98 Wn .2d 690 , 695 ,  658 P .2d 648 

( 1 983)) . 

Centu ryli nk  asserts that th is cou rt's decis ion i n  Karanjah ,  1 99 Wn . App .  903 , is 

instructive . In Karanjah , th is cou rt cons idered whether a nu rs ing aide's conduct toward a 

res ident i n  an ass isted l iv ing faci l ity constituted abuse under the law. 1 99 Wn . App .  at 

923-24 . Th is cou rt held that the agency's factual fi nd i ngs establ ished that Karanjah 's 

act ions were protective and not knowing ly i nj u rious or i l l-tended as req u i red by statute . 

kl at 922-25 .  Further, th is cou rt held that the agency m is i nterpreted the law as requ i ring 

Karanjah to estab l ish she was act ing i n  se lf-defense or the defense of  others to be 

reasonable .  kl at 924-25 .  Because the agency's decis ion was in d isregard of facts and 

c i rcumstances that made Karanjah 's act ions protective as a matter of law, it was 

arb itrary and capric ious .  kl at 925 .  

Karanjah is inappos ite . In the instant case , the Comm iss ion enforced 

Centu ryli nk's l iab i l ity under RCW 80 .36 . 080 ,  which req u i res a te lecommun ications 

provider to fu rn ish services that are "prompt ,  exped itious and efficient" and "modern , 

adeq uate , [and] suffic ient . "  These statutory terms are not defi ned with specificity l i ke the 
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defi n it ion of abuse was i n  Karanjah .  See 1 99 Wn . App .  at 9 1 4 .  As referenced above , " i n  

the  case of  an ambiguous statute which fa l ls with i n  the  agency's expertise , the  agency's 

i nterpretat ion of the statute is accorded g reat weig ht , p rovided it does not confl ict with 

the statute . "  Utter v .  B ldg . I ndus .  Ass 'n  of Wash . ,  1 82 Wn .2d 398 , 42 1 ,  34 1 P . 3d 953 

(20 1 5) ;  see Glaubach v .  Regence B l ueshie ld , 1 49 Wn .2d 827 ,  834 ,  74 P . 3d 1 1 5 (2003) 

("Th is cou rt . . .  g ive[s] g reat weig ht to the interpretat ion of statutes la id down by the 

executive agency charged with enforcement . ") .  Centu ryli nk  does not otherwise 

chal lenge the reasonableness standard that the Comm iss ion emp loyed to assess its 

conduct as re lated to the December 20 1 8  outage under RCW 80 .36 .080 .  

Centu ryli nk  aga in  attempts to  narrow its scope of  l iab i l ity by arg u ing that the 

Comm iss ion must have cited an exp l icit standard for how often Centu ryli nk  shou ld 

have checked i n  with Comtech to ensure its conduct was reasonable .  Yet , with regard 

to the factual basis of the Comm iss ion 's determ ination ,  Centu ryli nk  does not arg ue that 

it i nqu i red about Comtech 's ongo ing use of sufficiently d iverse c i rcu its to any extent, or  

that it was otherwise actively co l laborati ng with Comtech to ensure there was no 

i nterruption i n  ongo ing state 9 1 1 services after the i n it ia l  network was dep loyed . 28 

I nstead , Centu ryli nk's content ion i ncorrectly imp l ies that whether the Comm iss ion can 

conclude a te lecommun icat ions company's conduct is un reasonable is a q uestion of law 

rather than necessari ly i nvolv ing factual determ inat ions g rounded i n  the Comm iss ion 's 

expertise . We g ive substantial deference to agency views when its "determ inat ion is 

based heavi ly on factual matters , especia l ly factual matters which are comp lex, 

28 I n  its reply brief, Centuryli nk  states that although " [ i ]t worked with Comtech to jo i ntly 
develop and test the orig ina l  network, "  "what Centu ryl ink did not do was attempt to 
m icromanage Comtech after the orig ina l  network was designed , deployed , and tested . "  
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techn ica l ,  and close to the heart of the agency's expertise . "  H i l l is v .  Dep't of Eco logy, 

1 3 1 Wn .2d 373 , 396 , 932 P .2d 1 39 ( 1 997) . Centu ryl ink provides no authority to 

estab l ish that the Comm iss ion improperly exercised its d iscret ion in accordance with 

RCW 80 .36 . 080 as g ranted by the leg is latu re .  See PacifiCorp ,  1 94 Wn . App .  at 6 1 5 (" I n  

reviewing matters with i n  agency d iscretion ,  the court sha l l  l im it its function to assuring 

that the agency has exercised its d iscret ion i n  accordance with law, and sha l l  not itself 

u ndertake to exercise the d iscret ion that the leg is latu re has p laced in  the agency . ") 

( i nternal quotat ion marks om itted) (quoti ng Wash .  l ndep. Te l .  Ass 'n  v .  Wash .  Uti ls .  & 

Transp. Comm' n ,  1 48 Wn .2d 887,  904 , 64 P . 3d 606 (2003)) ; RCW 34 . 05 . 574( 1 ) . As 

long as the agency cons idered the c i rcumstances underlyi ng Centu ryli nk's a l leged 

vio lation of RCW 80 .36 . 080 ,  we wi l l  not conclude that the Comm iss ion 's determ inat ion 

was arb itrary and capric ious merely based on the poss ib i l ity that another factfi nder may 

have log ica l ly found that its conduct was reasonable under the c i rcumstances . See 

Rosemere Ne igh .  Ass' n  v .  C lark County, 1 70 Wn . App .  859 , 872 , 290 P . 3d 1 42 (20 1 2) 

(citi ng Port of Seattle v. Po l lut ion Control  H r'gs Bd . ,  1 5 1 Wn .2d 568 ,  589 ,  90 P . 3d 659 

(2004)) . 

As stated above , the Comm iss ion properly appl ied RCW 80 .36 . 080 to 

Centu ryli nk  as a te lecommun icat ions service provider that was jo i ntly responsib le for 

the provis ion of statewide 9 1 1 services . The Comm iss ion 's factual fi nd i ngs that 

estab l ish Centu ryli nk's conduct was un reasonable so as to vio late its respons ib i l ity as a 

state te lecommun ications provider to provide modern , adeq uate , sufficient ,  and efficient 

services are fu rther supported by substantia l  evidence .  Thus ,  because the 
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Commission's decision is grounded in both law and the record, we conclude its decision 

was not arbitrary and capricious. 

B. Cross-Examination of Rosen 

Finally, Centurylink avers that the Commission acted arbitrarily and capriciously 

when the admin istrative law judge (ALJ) overseeing the evidentiary hearing purportedly 

l imited the development of Centurylink's cross-examination of Public Counsel's expert 

witness Rosen. The record does not factually support Centurylink's characterization. 

At cross Centurylink's counsel asked Rosen: 

Q. I f  you test circuits with supplier diversity and supplier 
d iversity exists, and then Com[t]ech elects to replace two of those circuits 
from a provider and replace them, shouldn't Com[t]ech - Com[t]ech 

contact Centurylink and say we're making this change? 
A. I - in my opinion, yes. In my opinion, Centurylink should 

have known. But the evidence doesn't show that Centurylink knew 

anything about it. They had no interest in this part of the network. It was 
hands off for them, and that was a big mistake, in my opinion. 

Q. Okay. But you keep saying Centurylink should have known? 

A. Yes, they should have known. 
Q.  So just wait a second here. So i f  you're testing a network 

and supplier d iversity exists, two from someone else, two from you ,  and 

the other party replaced the circuits that are from someone else, how am I 
- am I supposed to go and ask Centurylink? How many days should I 
ask? Every day? Did you change the circuits today? The next day, did you 

change the circuits today? Should I be asking this on a daily basis? 
A. No,  but you probably would have had some agreement that 

said if any changes are made, let me know. 

Q. Isn't that something that Com[t]ech, since it was the one 
making the change and knew of this, should have contacted Centurylink 
and told them? 

[Public Counsel]: Asked and answered. 
[ALJ]: Yes, this is becoming argumentative. So can we move 

on,  [Centurylink's counsel]? 

[Centurylink's counsel]: Sure ,  Your Honor. 
BY [Centurylink's counsel] :  

Q.  A general question, Mr. Rosen, how often do you think it  was 

-Centurylink should go back and ask Com[t]ech was there any changes 
to the network design? 
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A .  I don 't th i nk  that they needed to do that. I th i nk  Com[t]ech 
shou ld have told them , but they never asked anyth ing . They d idn 't-they 
weren 't comp lete ly unaware of th is part of the network. They d id not know 
anyth ing about it .  They never asked or the i r  record doesn't show them 
aski ng any questions about it .  And-and I th ink  that that was wrong . They 
shou ld have known . And sure ,  Com[t]ech shou ld have to ld them , but 
Centu ryli nk  shou ld have asked . And I don 't mean every five m i nutes ask 
them if someth ing changed . I don 't th i nk  that that was reasonable ,  and 
that's not what I said . 

Centu ryli nk  then proceeded to refer to an exh ib it and posed a hypothetical q uestion to 

Rosen re lated to Comtech 's commun ication with Centu ryli nk  about the i r  need for SS7 

rep lacement c i rcu its . 

The above exchange that is recited by Centu ryli nk  i n  its briefing does not 

i nd icate that the ALJ 's prompt for Centu ryli nk's counsel to "move on" prevented 

Centu ryli nk  from substantively develop ing Rosen 's test imony. By the t ime the ALJ 

asked Rosen to move on ,  Rosen had a l ready answered the question as to whether 

Comtech shou ld have informed Centu ryli nk  about the change to the i r  ES l net I I  network, 

" [ l ] n  my op in ion ,  yes . "  Centu ryli nk  does not exp la in  how the ALJ erred i n  

acknowledg ing  Pub l i c  Counsel 's object ion to the  repeated q uestion , or  how the ALJ 's 

instruct ion substantively prevented the development of Rosen 's test imony. There is no 

i nd ication i n  the cited record that Centu ryli nk  chal lenged , made argument ,  or  otherwise 

observed a l im itat ion to the i r  ab i l ity to advance the i r  cross-examinat ion of Rosen . 29 

Thus ,  there is s imp ly neither developed record nor argument to enable th is cou rt to 

cons ider Centu ryl ink's evident iary contention .  30 See RAP 1 0 . 3(a) (6) ; West v .  Thu rston 

County. 1 68 Wn . App .  1 62 ,  1 87 ,  275 P . 3d 1 200 (20 1 2) (stat ing that th is cou rt does not 

29 Centu ryl ink seems to concede th is point i n  the ir  reply brief. 
30 This court otherwise reviews an adm in istrative law j udge's evident iary decis ion for 

abuse of d iscretion .  King County Pub .  Hosp. Dist . No .  2 v. Dep't of Health , 1 78 Wn .2d 363 , 372, 
309 P . 3d 4 1 6 (20 1 3) .  An abuse of d iscret ion occurs when the adm in istrative law j udge's 
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consider conclusory or  u n reasoned arg uments) . 

We affi rm .  

WE CONCUR:  

decis ion is man ifestly unreasonable ,  exercised on tenable grounds ,  or exercised for untenable 
reasons .  McClure & Sons, I nc .  v .  Dep't of Lab. & I ndus . ,  1 6  Wn . App. 2d 854 , 862 , 487 P . 3d 
1 86 (202 1 ) .  
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BEFORE THE WASHING TON 
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

WASHING TON UTILITIES AND 

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, 

Complainant, 

V. 

QWEST CORPORATION, d/b/a 

CENTURYLINK QC, 

Respondent. 

DOCKET UT- 190209 

ORDER 03 

INITIAL ORDER DISMISSING 
COMPLAINT 

BACKGROUND 

I On April 24, 2019,  the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 

(Commission) issued a Complaint and Notice of Prehearing Conference (Complaint) 

concerning Qwest Corporation, d/b/a CenturyLink QC (CenturyLink or Company) . The 

Complaint alleges violations of a state statute and Commission rule arising from a 9 1 1  

service outage affecting Washington residents in July 20 17 .  

2 On May 24, 2019,  the Commission entered Order 02, Prehearing Conference Order, 

establishing a procedural schedule, including an evidentiary hearing on September 24, 

20 19 .  The Commission suspended the procedural schedule by notice on August 23 , 2019,  

to enable the parties to engage in settlement negotiations . Those negotiations did not 

result in a settlement, and the Commission adopted a new procedural schedule on 

September 25 ,  20 19 .  

3 Pursuant to the revised schedule, Commission regulatory staff (Staff) 1 filed testimony in 

support of the allegations in the Complaint on October 25 ,  20 19 .  The Commission issued 

a notice on November 14, 2019,  revising the procedural schedule to accommodate a 

party' s  personal conflict. The Company and the Public Counsel Unit of the Washington 

Attorney General ' s  Office (Public Counsel) filed response testimony on January 9, 2020, 

1 In formal proceedings such as this, the Commission' s regulatory staff participates like any other 
party, while the Commissioners make the decision. To assure fairness, the Commissioners, the 

presiding administrative law judge, and the Commissioners' policy and accounting advisors do 
not discuss the merits of this proceeding with regulatory staff, or any other party, without giving 

notice and opportunity for all parties to participate . See RCW 34 .05 .45 5 .  
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consistent with the second revised procedural schedule. The parties filed rebuttal 

testimony on February 13 ,  2020. Due to the state ' s  response to the COVID-19 pandemic, 

the parties agreed to stipulate to the admission of the prefiled testimony and exhibits and 

waive the evidentiary hearing.2 The Commission canceled the hearing by notice issued on 

March 20, 2020, and the parties filed briefs in support of their respective positions on 

April 30 ,  2020. 

4 Jennifer Cameron-Rulkowski, Assistant Attorney General, Lacey, Washington, 

represents Staff. Lisa Anderl, in house counsel, Seattle, Washington, represents 

CenturyLink. Lisa W. Gafken and Nina Suetake, Assistant Attorneys General, Seattle, 

Washington, represent Public Counsel . 

TESTIMONY 

5 Turcott Direct. Michael L. Turcott, Transportation Planning Specialist in the 

Commission' s Transportation Safety Division, provided direct testimony for Staff. 

Turcott testifies that on July 12, 2017,  the 9 1 1  system in Washington partially failed at 

5 : 52 a.m. and was restored at 8 : 39  a.m. ,  during which time 222 calls to 9 1 1  were not 

completed. The Washington State Military Department (WMD) notified Staff of the 

outage at 4 : 3 1 p.m. that afternoon. CenturyLink, the 9 1 1  service provider at the time 

under contract with WMD, sent a "courtesy notification of non-major outage" to Staff on 

July 14, 20 17 .3 

6 Turcott explains that Staff conducted an investigation of the outage and learned that the 

222 failed calls originated from eight unique wireline telephone numbers and 140 unique 

mobile numbers . These calls represented 16 percent of the total number of 9 1 1  calls 

placed during the outage period and affected 29 public service answering points, i. e . ,  9 1 1  

call centers (PSAPs) . According to Turcott, the outage resulted from a failed software 

upgrade in the CenturyLink vendor' s  Emergency Communications Management Center 

(ECMC) in Englewood, Colorado . The event was not a "major outage" as defined in 

WAC 480- 120-02 1 because no PSAP suffered a total loss of service and the outage did 

not affect more than 1 ,000 customers. Staff nevertheless is concerned with the 

Company' s continued pattern of system failures and lack of timely reporting and 

2 The Commission admits into the evidentiary record the exhibits listed in the Exhibit List 
attached to this Order as Appendix A. 

3 Turcott, Exh. ML T- 1 T. 
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recommends that the Commission penalize Century Link up to $222,000 for 222 

violations of RCW 80.36 .080 and WAC 480- 120-450(1) .4 

7 Baldwin Response . Susan M. Baldwin, an independent consultant, testified on behalf of 

Public Counsel . Baldwin describes the partial outage and provides confidential 

information elaborating on the cause of the switch upgrade failure that resulted in the 

event. She also discusses the Network Outage Reporting System (NORS) report that 

CenturyLink filed with the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) concerning the 

incident and summarizes prior CenturyLink service outages, particularly the 9 1 1  outage 

in April 2014 for which the Commission penalized the Company $2,854,750 in Docket 

UT- 140597. She explains her view that the outage at issue in this proceeding exemplifies 

the importance of a reliable, robust 9 1 1  system. 5 

8 Baldwin agrees with Staff that the Commission should find CenturyLink liable for 222 

violations of RCW 80.36 .080 and WAC 480- 120-450(1) .  She analyzes the factors the 

Commission considers when determining the type of action to take or level of penalty to 

impose when enforcing statutes and rules within its jurisdiction, and she recommends that 

the Commission impose the maximum penalty of $222,000 . She further recommends that 

the Commission require providers to submit to the Commission the NORS reports they 

file with the FCC.6 

9 Grate Response . Philip E. Grate, CenturyLink Government Affairs Director for 

Washington, testified for the Company. Grate describes the incident and opines that the 

failed calls do not constitute violations of RCW 80.36 .080 or WAC 480- 120-450(1) .  He 

summarizes the evolution of 9 1 1  service and contends that the Commission rule is 

specific to enhanced 9 1 1  (E9 1 1) and thus does not apply to the next generation 9 1 1  

(NG9 1 1) that i s  currently being provided in Washington or to the statewide 9 1 1  call 

routing and data management service that Century Link provided under contract with 

WMD. He also argues that the rule is inapplicable because it requires LECs to transport 

9 1 1  calls to the selective router, and the 222 calls were delivered to that point but failed 

due to a maintenance problem further into the network. 7 

4 Id. ; Exh. MLT-2 (Staff Investigation Report). 

5 Baldwin, Exh. SMB- I CT. 

6 Id. 

7 Grate, Exh. PEG- I T. 
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JO  Nor does Grate believe that CenturyLink violated RCW 80 .36 .080 .  He claims that Staff 

has not identified any Company equipment or facilities that are not in good condition and 

repair, as the statute requires, or offer any evidence that the appliances, instrumentalities, 

or services of Century Link or its vendor are not modem or efficient. Grate asserts that the 

contract between CenturyLink and WMD governed the service at issue in this 

proceeding, and even if Century Link had violated the statute or the rule, the incident 

represents only a single violation for the event itself, not 222 violations calculated on a 

per call basis .  Finally, Grate questions why Staff would even bring the complaint when 

the incident occurred while the vendor was upgrading its facilities and service and 

CenturyLink is no longer the statewide 9 1 1  provider. 8 

1 1  Mills Response . Random Mills, Senior Voice Engineer for  Intrado Life & Safety, Inc . 

(fka West Safety Services, Inc .) (Intrado) , also testified on behalf of CenturyLink. Mills 

was the engineer who noticed the partial outage, undertook remedial action, and worked 

with the switch vendor to find a solution. He explains that the incident occurred during a 

maintenance window that was part of a larger proj ect to upgrade Intrado ' s redundant 

emergency voice switches that began in late 20 16 after a year of planning . The upgraded 

switches, he testified, enhanced the reliability and resiliency of CenturyLink' s  9 1 1 service via 

Intrado ' s 9 1 1 network, and the upgrade was a network necessity because the legacy switches 

were at the end of their useful life and needed to be replaced to ensure continued and prompt 

support and repair. Mills ' team implemented the switch upgrade project in incremental stages 

to minimize and isolate potential network impact . Because of the large quantity of 9 1 1 calls 

in Washington, they intentionally planned the Washington migration at the end of the project 

time line after full development of their procedures. They had not experienced any service 

interruptions in the eight months prior to the migration of Washington traffic on July 1 2, 

20 1 7, and did not have any other issues in Washington thereafter.9 

12 Mills describes the partial outage at issue in this proceeding as follows : 

8 Id. 

On the day of the interruption, Intrado was in the process of migrating a 

portion of the Washington 9 1 1 traffic to the new switch in Englewood, 

Colorado . Part of this migration process involved exporting the database with 

all trunk group information from our legacy switch to our new switch, which 

includes Ingress Trunk Group (ITG) flag information. During the insertion 

phase of the database transfer, a machine error resulted in ITG flags not 

uploading correctly to the provisioning database for the new Englewood 

9 Mills, Exh. RM- lCT. 
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switch for a small portion of the migrating trunk groups. The ITG flag is 

responsible for informing the Intrado Emergency Call Management Center 

(ECMC) where the 9 1 1 call originated and what default PSAP is associated 

with the connected trunk group. Without the ITG tag, the ECMC in 

Englewood, Colorado rejected certain 9 1 1 calls from affected trunk groups 

during the interruption on July 1 2, 20 1 7 , because the ECMC did not have the 

necessary routing information for delivery to the appropriate PSAPs. The 

affected 9 1 1 calls were returned to the originating service providers (OSPs) 

with a cause code 34, which translates to "no circuits available ." At that 

point, the OSPs should have attempted to redirect the call to Intrado ' s  

alternate switch and ECMC in Miami, which was processing calls without 

issue during the 9 1 1 interruption. Our records indicate that over a thousand 

calls successfully re-routed to the Miami ECMC during the interruption. 1 0  

13 Mills testified that the loss of ITG flags he describes resulted because of configuration errors 

on the server that maintains the trunk provisioning database . He claims that once Intrado 

discovered those errors, it immediately corrected the issue, and the migration proceeded 

without further 9 1 1 interruption. 1 1  "Based on all available information and experience, 

Intrado had no way to know that the provisioning server would fail to transmit all ITG tag 

data during the Washington migration on July 1 2, 20 1 7 ." 12  He describes the precautions 

Intrado took to ensure that a database error did not occur: 

Traffic was selectively migrated in small segments during short, off-hour 

maintenance windows in the middle of the night in order to minimize and 

isolate potential network issues .  As a result, the interruption was both 

relatively short in duration and scope, with prompt root cause identification 

and only a small number [ of] migrated trunks affected by the incident. I 

believe it is important to note that 9 1 1 service in Washington was never "hard 

down" during this partial interruption, meaning 9 1 1 calls continued to process 

during the incident. Intrado ' s  alternate switch in Miami was also fully 

operational and capable of receiving re-routed calls by OSPs during the 

interruption, and did in fact successfully receive over a thousand such re­

routed calls .  

10 Id. at 2-3 . 
1 1  Id. at 7 : 1 2- 1 5 .  

12 Id. at 9 : 8- 1 0 . 
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Additionally, we applied two-stage data validation prior to all traffic 

migration, which included a check of all trunk data from the legacy . . .  switch 

and a check of all data after database conversion. We also deployed network 

alarms during the switch project, which worked as designed by identifying 

the lack of ITG tags for the affected 9 1 1 calls during the interruption on July 

1 2, 20 1 7 . 1 3 

14 Mills also describes Intrado ' s  and CenturyLink' s  response to the outage : 

[O]ur call failure alarms worked as designed and identified the lack of ITG 

tags on certain trunk groups during the interruption. Intrado responded 

promptly and internal fault management protocols were triggered. Intrado 

engaged in direct communication with CenturyLink - each company has a 

network operations center (NOC) and NOC-to-NOC communication was set 

up immediately. Intrado then forced a busy condition on the affected trunks, 

which in tum forced 9 1 1 calls to automatically alternate route to our switch in 

Miami. 14  

[ A ]fter the service interruption, Intrado added a third validation check to the 

database migration process requiring our technicians to manually inspect all 

trunk group data after transfer completion by the provisioning server. 

Additionally, we implemented a policy of pre-notification of all maintenance 

events to CenturyLink regardless of severity level or disruption potential. We 

also upgraded the physical resources of our provisioning server and restricted 

user access to reduce the potential for unforeseen resource absorption. 1 5  

1 5  Mills believes that Intrado methodically and responsibly performed the switch upgrade 

proj ect and that the partial outage was the result of unforeseeable machine error that 

occurred despite two years of planning and mitigation measures .  He also contends that 

Intrado ' s network and fault management process worked as designed, minimizing the impact 

of the incident, and that Intrado implemented remedial measures immediately after the 

13 Id. at 8 : 5 - 1 9 .  

1 4  Id. at 9 : 1 2- 1 8 . 

15 Id. at 1 0 : 6- 1 2 .  
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interruption to prevent any recurrence . Under these circumstances, he opines, penalties are 

not warranted. 1 6  

16  Turcott Rebuttal. Turcott responded to Mills by summarizing provisions in  Order 03 in 

Docket UT- 1 40597 related to the issues in this proceeding.  Turcott contends that the year 

of planning that Mills described was sufficient time to address all potential 9 1 1 issues ,  

including the malfunction that resulted in the partial outage ,  and that machine error is the 

result of human error and is no less significant. Turcott also is not comforted by the 

relatively short duration and scope of the outage, which he believes is of little consolation 

to the 1 48 affected customers who needed emergency assistance .  17 He is similarly 

unimpressed with the remedial measures the companies took after the outage because 

" [a] s a lay-person I would expect that Intrado or CenturyLink would have taken these steps 

before ." 1 8  In sum, Turcott thinks "Mills did the best he could to provide an explanation for 

the inexcusable, that is, a failure of the system which is expected to provide reliable 9 1 1 

service to Washington consumers ." 1 9  

1 7  Turcott points out that Grate concedes that 222 calls to 9 1 1 were not completed. Turcott 

claims that the customers who placed those calls would not be satisfied that the calls 

reached the selective router, nor would they be interested in which generation of 9 1 1 the 

Company was providing. Rather, lives depend on whatever technology is used to provide 

9 1 1 service resulting in every call being completed every time, and he interprets WAC 

480- 1 20-450 to establish that requirement. Turcott also adheres to his position that 

CenturyLink' s  facilities, through its contractor Intrado, were not adequate or sufficient and 

failed to provide reliable 9 1 1 service to Washington consumers in violation of RCW 

80.36 .080 .  He observes that assessing penalties on a per call basis is consistent with 

Commission practice and settlement agreements to which CenturyLink has been a party and 

that Staff appropriately recommends a penalty amount that is substantially less than the 

maximum Staff could have requested and that the Commission could impose .20 

18 Baldwin Rebuttal. Baldwin observes that she and the Company' s witnesses agree on the 

general facts of the outage but diverge on whether the outage violated the applicable 

statute and rule. She believes that by focusing on the technology and technical 

16 Id. at 1 1 - 1 2 .  

1 7  Turcott, Exh. MLT-3T at 2-4 . 

18  Id. at 5 : 6-7 .  

19 Id. at 5 : 1 5- 1 7 .  

20 Id. at 6-8 .  
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configuration of Century Link' s provisioning of 9 1 1 service , "Century Link is ' splitting 

hairs ' and in so doing, ignores the seemingly clear intent of the Commission to ensure that 

consumers have safe, adequate and reliable 9 1 1 service ."2 1  She also does not consider the 

need to upgrade the 9 1 1 switches as a justification for the outage . Rather, she concludes that 

"even if the decision to upgrade 9 1 1 technology is completely prudent and necessary to 

maintain adequate service, the adverse consequences of failing to implement the change 

without disruption to the 9 1 1 system remains CenturyLink' s responsibility. "22 She continues 

to assert that the Company violated its legal obligations and does not alter her 

recommendation that the Commission impose a penalty of $220,000. 

19 Grate Rebuttal. Grate responds to Baldwin' s  response testimony. He claims that, contrary 

to her assertions, Century Link had adequate management and oversight systems in place 

at the time of the incident and continues to use the processes it adopted to implement 

measures to minimize 9 1 1 service disruptions the Company adopted in the wake of the 

Commission decision in Docket UT- 1 40597.  He also disputes Baldwin' s  analysis of the 

Commission enforcement factors, as well as their applicability, and provides his own 

assessment of those factors. He further observes that CenturyLink has been providing 

NORS reports to the Commission for the past two years . Grate continues to contend that 

WAC 480- 1 20-450( 1 )  does not apply to the incident and that there is no proper basis for 

a complaint or fine against Century Link as a result of the incident.23 

20 Mills Rebuttal. Mills also responds to Baldwin. He explains that "the partial interruption 

on July 1 2, 20 1 7, resulted from a failed data import from the trunk provisioning server that 

maintained the trunk provisioning database for the Englewood, CO switch," not a failed 

software update as Baldwin states .24 He distinguishes the incident at issue in this docket from 

the outage the Commission addressed in Docket UT- 1 40597 :  

[T]he 20 14  and 20 1 7  outages were very different in cause, duration, scope 

and impact. The 20 1 4  outage lasted more than six hours, impeded over 6,600 

calls to 9 1 1 across multiple states with 5 ,684 of those calls in Washington, 

resulted from a trunk assignment counter exceeding its configured threshold, 

and was accompanied by deficient alarming and delayed root cause 

identification and service restoration. After the 20 1 4  outage, Intrado 

implemented a multi-year project plan to improve process planning and 

21 Baldwin, Exh. SMB- l l T at 3 : 1 2- 1 4 .  

22 Id. at 7 : 1 9-22 . 
23 Grate, Exh. PEG-2T. 

2 4  Mills, Exh. RM-3TC at 3 : 6-9. 
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incident response, change event management, methods of procedure, outage 

alarming, identification, response and recovery, network and hardware 

improvement, testing and probing, and repair. These steps vastly improved 

Intrado ' s management and oversight of its network and processes to both 

reduce the risk of error occurrence and advance outage awareness and rapid 

service restoration. I firmly believe that these improvements directly 

contributed to Intrado ' s  detailed project planning and oversight of the switch 

upgrade event in 20 1 7, which significantly reduced the duration and scope of 

the partial July 1 2, 20 1 7 , service interruption. These process and oversight 

improvements also directly contributed to Intrado ' s swift identification and 

service restoration for the July 1 2, 20 1 7 , interruption. 

Unfortunately, as the Commission acknowledged in its 20 1 6  statement quoted 

by Ms. Baldwin, no 9 1 1 system is foolproof and errors do occur like the 

unforeseeable server error that caused the 20 1 7  interruption. What matters 

most is operator oversight and management of their systems to reduce the 

risks of errors and to provide rapid outage awareness and service restoration. 

By fulfilling these objectives in the 20 1 7  switch upgrade and interruption, 

Intrado was able to limit the scope of the July 20 1 7  interruption to a partial 

outage with limited call impact compared to major, multi-state outages like 

the 20 1 4  event. The July 20 1 7  incident was the only service interruption 

during our entire year-long project implementation to upgrade our end-of-life 

voice switches.25 

21 Finally, Mills elaborates on the switch upgrade project during which the partial outage 

occurred. He concludes that "the relevant facts and circumstances demonstrate the switch 

upgrade project was implemented so as to ensure adequate management and oversight 

systems were in place to reduce the risks of errors and to provide rapid awareness and 

restoral of the 20 1 7  partial 9 1 1 interruption."26 

DISCUSSION AND DECISION 

22 The Commission has previously recognized that " [t]he citizens of this state reasonably 

rely on their ability to access emergency services by dialing 9 1 1 .  Their inability to do so 

for even a brief period of time poses a serious threat to public health, safety, and welfare,  

2 5  Id. at 4 :3  - 5 :4 .  

26 Id. at 7 : 3 -6 .  
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not just a violation of statute and Commission rules ."27 Accordingly, we share Staff s and 

Public Counsel ' s  concerns with the negative impacts on the 148 customers who placed 

222 uncompleted calls to 9 1 1  during a three hour period on July 12, 20 17 .  We 

nevertheless find, based on the record evidence, that the lack of completion of these calls 

does not rise to the level of violations of RCW 80.36 .080 and WAC 480- 120-450(1) .  

23 The statute states, in relevant part, that service provided "by any telecommunications 

company shall be rendered and performed in a prompt, expeditious and efficient manner 

and the facilities, instrumentalities and equipment furnished by it shall be safe, kept in 

good condition and repair, and its appliances, instrumentalities and service shall be 

modem, adequate, sufficient and efficient."28 CenturyLink is a telecommunications 

company, and no party disputes that the 9 1 1  service the Company provided under 

contract to WMD is a telecommunications service . CenturyLink and that service, 

therefore, must comply with the statutory mandate . 

24 Staff and Public Counsel contend that Century Link violated the statute 222 times - one 

violation for each of the calls to 9 1 1  that were not completed. CenturyLink maintains that 

if the Commission were to find the Company failed to comply with the statute, 

CenturyLink could only be liable for one violation for the entire outage. Neither 

argument is fully consistent with the Commission' s  prior decisions . The statute is framed 

in terms of system integrity : telecommunications company services must be rendered 

promptly, expeditiously, and efficiently; company facilities and equipment must be safe 

and in good condition and repair; and service must be modem, adequate, sufficient, and 

efficient. A deficiency on any of these grounds often will impact the completion or 

quality of customers ' calls. Call incompletions, in and of themselves, are not necessarily 

statutory violations . But if a systemic company, service, or network deficiency results in 

uncompleted calls, each such call is a separate violation of applicable law. 

25 Accordingly, we must determine whether the 9 1 1  calls at issue in this proceeding failed 

as a result of Century Link' s noncompliance with the systemic requirements in RCW 

80 .36 .080 .  Only if we find such noncompliance could the Commission hold CenturyLink 

liable for 222 statutory violations . The Commission provided guidance on making this 

determination in its order approving the settlement agreement in Docket UT- 140597 :  

2 7  WUTC v .  Century Link, Docket UT- 140597, Order 03,  Final Order Approving Settlement 
Agreement ,r 9 (Feb. 22, 20 1 6) (UT- 140597 Order 03) .  

2 8  RCW 80 .36 .080 .  
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No system i s  foolproof, whether it depends on  computers, people, o r  a 

combination of both. Errors will inevitably occur in software coding, for 

example, both in its development and in its deployment in actual 9 1 1  

operating systems. What i s  important for our review is to ensure that 

Century Link has adequate management and oversight systems in place to 

both reduce the risks of such errors occurring and also to have systems in 

place to provide awareness of outages and to restore 9 1 1  service as rapidly 

as possible. 29 

The Commission thus requires the Company to take all reasonable steps to reduce the 

foreseeable risks of a 9 1 1  outage and to deploy systems that will limit, detect, and 

immediately remedy whatever service interruptions occur. 

26 The evidence presented here supports a finding that the failed data import that caused the 

partial outage was not reasonably foreseeable and that CenturyLink, in conjunction with 

its vendor Intrado, took reasonable steps in planning and implementing the switch 

upgrade to reduce the risk of error, provide prompt awareness of the outage, and restore 

9 1 1  service as rapidly as possible. Intrado planned the switch upgrade for a year before 

beginning implementation and selectively migrated traffic in small segments during short, 

off-hour maintenance windows in the middle of the night in order to minimize and isolate 

potential network issues .  The migration had been ongoing for eight months before the data 

import failed, and when it did, the call failure alarms worked as designed and identified the 

issue . Intrado then coordinated with Century Link to promptly resolve the problem and to put 

additional safety measures in place to prevent a recurrence . 

2 7  Neither Staff nor Public Counsel identify anything CenturyLink or Intrado did improperly or 

could have done differently to further minimize the risk of an outage other than Turcott' s 

admittedly lay opinion that the companies should have previously taken the remedial 

measures they put in place after the outage.30 Turcott, however, offers no explanation for 

how Intrado should have known in advance that such measures would be necessary or how 

the planning and implementation process could have been revised to incorporate them. 

General opinion that is not based on experience or expertise in technical 9 1 1 provisioning 

29 UT- 140597 Order 03 ,r 25 .  

30 Turcott, Exh. MLT-3T at 5 : 6-7 .  
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does not outweigh the specific testimony of an engineer with 20 years of experience in the 

telecommunications industry who actively participated in the switch upgrade process.3 1 

28 Staff and Public Counsel essentially argue that the mere existence of the outage is sufficient 

to prove the alleged violations and supports up to the maximum statutory penalty for each of 

the uncompleted calls .  The Commission, however, has never interpreted the statute to impose 

strict liability for 9 1 1 call incompletion.32 Companies must adequately maintain their 

networks and make all reasonable efforts to provide safe, modem, and efficient service, 

minimize the risk of disruptions, and quickly detect and remedy any outages .  Failure to 

comply with those requirements results in liability. Meeting those obligations does not . 

29 Commission rules are not to the contrary. WAC 480- 1 20-450( 1 )  requires that " [l]ocal 

exchange companies (LECs) must provide enhanced 9- 1 - 1  (E9 1 1 )  services. ' ,33 That 

requirement, like the statute, is a general obligation that does not expressly require the 

LEC to complete each and every call.34 That certainly is the goal . A single 9 1 1 call that is 

3 1 See UT- 140597 Order 03 ,r 13 (finding that the views of a witness with "no particular technical 
expertise in the provision of 9 1 1 service . . .  are not entitled to greater weight than those of other 
witnesses" on that subject) . 

32 Strict liability, i. e . ,  responsibility without fault or intent, is a doctrine in tort law that most often 
requires compensation for an innocent person who suffers injury through the nonculpable but 
abnormally dangerous activities of another. E.g. , Klein v. Pyrodyne Corp. ,  1 1 7 Wn.2d 1 ,  8 1 7  P.2d 
1 3 59  ( 1 99 1 ) . The Commission has no authority to award such compensation, nor is the 
provisioning of 9 1 1 service an abnormally dangerous activity. The doctrine also applies in 
criminal law to preclude mistakes of fact as a defense to certain crimes such as possession 
offenses or selling alcohol to minors . The Complaint does not allege that CenturyLink violated 
any criminal statutes, nor are any mistakes of fact at issue in this proceeding. 

33 We reject CenturyLink' s contention that by using the term "enhanced 9- 1 - 1  (E9 1 1 )," the rule 
does not apply to the NG9 1 1 service CenturyLink provided. Such an interpretation, at best, would 
render the entire rule moot, and at worst could result in LECs adhering to the type of 9 1 1 
provisioning in existence when the Commission promulgated the rule, rather than upgrade their 
networks to provide the latest technology. The rule does not define "enhanced 9- 1 - 1 ," and we 
interpret that term to include all 9 1 1 emergency calling service . As Shakespeare observed, "That 
which we call a rose by any other name would smell as sweet," Romeo and Juliet, Act II, Scene 
2, and the rule regulates service accessed through dialing 9- 1 - 1  by whatever name that service is 
called. 

34 Century Link argues that the rule also does not apply in this case because all of the calls reached 
the selective router, and the rule provides that the required services include ''the ability for 
customers to dial 9 1 1 with the call and caller' s [Emergency Location Identification Number] 
transmitted to the E9 1 1  selective router serving the location associated with the [Emergency 
Response Location] for that line." WAC 480- 1 20-450( 1 )(a) .  Staff correctly counters that the 9 1 1 
services that LECs must provide are not limited to call delivery to the selective router but include 
all aspects of delivering a call from the customer to the PSAP, including the portion of the call 
routing and information CenturyLink provided under contract with WMD. 
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not completed is one call too many. The Commission, however, has never required 

perfection for a service provider to be in compliance with Commission rules. Rather, a 

company is responsible for call failures only to the extent that it has not taken all 

reasonable measures to prevent, limit, and remedy them. Based on the evidence 

presented, Century Link took such measures in this case . 

30 Even if we were to conclude that the outage violated RCW 80 .36 .080 and WAC 480- 120-

450( 1), we would not assess a penalty for the violations . "The Commission' s ultimate 

objective in any enforcement action is to obtain compliance with applicable law."35 

Penalties primarily provide an incentive to comply with legal requirements . For such an 

incentive to be effective, the Commission should inform the transgressor of the actions it 

needs to take to bring its services, network, or operations into line with its obligations . 

The record in this proceeding is devoid of any such changes Century Link or Intrado 

should have made or need to make. CenturyLink: no longer even provides 9 1 1  service 

under contract with WMD. Assessing penalties under these circumstances would provide 

no incentive whatsoever for CenturyLink: to comply with applicable law. 

31 Penalties also punish unlawful behavior. Again, however, Staff and Public Counsel 

complain only about the results of the malfunction that occurred during CenturyLink:' s  

switch migration project in Washington, not any particular aspects o f  the project planning 

or implementation. Punishment is not appropriate for an unforeseeable event that the 

Company took all reasonable measures to minimize, detect, and quickly remedy. 

32 We find that the partial 9 1 1 outage on July 1 2, 20 1 7, was not the result of a violation of 

RCW 80.36 .080 or WAC 480- 1 20-450( 1 ) .  Rather, the incident was caused by an 

unforeseeable network malfunction that occurred during a well-planned switch upgrade that 

CenturyLink and Intrado promptly detected and remedied. The Commission, therefore, 

dismisses the complaint against CenturyLink. 

33 

34 

(1)  

(2) 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

The Commission is an agency of the State of Washington, vested by statute with 

authority to regulate rates, rules, regulations, practices, and accounts of public 

service companies, including telecommunications companies. 

Century Link is a public service company regulated by the Commission, providing 

service as a telecommunications company. 

35 UT- 140597 Order 03 ,r 1 0 .  
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(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

(8) 

(9) 

On July 12, 20 17, the 9 1 1  system in Washington partially failed at 5 : 52 a.m. and 

was restored at 8:39 a.m., during which time 222 calls to 9 1 1  were not completed. 

The 222 failed calls originated from eight unique wireline telephone numbers and 

140 unique mobile numbers. These calls represented 16 percent of the total 

number of 911  calls placed during the outage period and affected 29 PSAPs. 

At the time of the incident, CenturyLink was the statewide 911  service provider 

under a contract with WMD, and Intrado was CenturyLink's vendor provisioning 

the service. 

WMD notified Staff of the call failures at 4:31 p.m. on July 12, 2017. 

Century Link sent a courtesy notification of non-major outage to Staff on July 14, 

2017. 

The call failures occurred during a maintenance window that was part of a larger 

project to upgrade Intrado's redundant emergency voice switches that began in 

late 2016 after a year of planning. The legacy switches were at the end of their 

useful life and needed to be replaced to ensure continued and prompt support and 

repair. 

During the switch replacement project, Intrado selectively migrated voice traffic 

according to a detailed project plan in small segments during short, off-hour 

maintenance windows in the middle of the night to minimize and isolate potential 

network issues. Intrado applied two-stage data validation and deployed network 

alarms prior to all traffic migration, which included a check of all trunk data from the 

legacy switch and a check of all data after database conversion. 

Intrado planned the Washington traffic migration at the end of the project timeline, 

after full development of the procedures, because of the large quantity of 91 1  calls in 

this state. Intrado did not experience any service interruptions in the eight months of 

implementing the switch upgrade that preceded the migration of Washington traffic 

on July 12, 2017, and did not have any other issues in Washington thereafter. 

42 (10) The call failures resulted from a failed data import from the trunk provisioning server 

that maintained the trunk provisioning database for Intrado' s Englewood, Colorado 

switch. 

43 ( 1 1) Intrado's call failure alarms identified the failed data import on certain trunk groups 

during the interruption, triggering internal fault management protocols. Intrado 

engaged in direct communication with Century Link and forced a busy condition on 
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the affected trunks, which in tum forced 911  calls to automatically re-route to 

Intrado's switch in Miami. 

44 (12) After remedying the call failures, Intrado (1) added a third validation check to the 

database migration process requiring its technicians to manually inspect all trunk 

group data after transfer completion by the provisioning server; (2) implemented a 

policy of pre-notification of all maintenance events to Century Link regardless of 

severity level or disruption potential; and (3) upgraded the physical resources of its 

provisioning server and restricted user access to reduce the potential for unforeseen 

resource absorption. 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter of, and parties to, this 

proceeding. 

The statewide 911  service CenturyLink was providing under contract with WMD 

on July 12, 2017, is a telecommunications service subject to the requirements in 

RCW 80.36.080 and WAC 480-120-450(1). 

On July 12, 20 17, Century Link had adequate management and oversight systems 

in place in its provisioning of 911  service to reduce the risks of errors, to provide 

awareness of outages, and to restore service as rapidly as possible. 

The partial 91 1  outage on July 12, 2017, was not due to any violation of applicable 

law but was the result of a network malfunction that was not reasonably foreseeable, 

that occurred during a well-planned switch upgrade, and that Century Link and 

Intrado promptly detected and remedied. 

CenturyLink did not violate RCW 80.36.080. 

CenturyLink did not violate WAC 480-120-450(1). 

The Commission should dismiss the complaint against Century Link. 
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52 THE COMMISSION ORDERS that the complaint against Qwest Corporation, dlbla 

CenturyLink QC, is DISMISSED. 

Dated at Olympia, Washington, and effective June 25, 2020. 

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

Isl GregoryJ. Kopta 

GREGORY J. KOPTA 

Administrative Law Judge 

NOTICE TO PARTIES 

This is an Initial Order. The action proposed in this Initial Order is not yet effective. If 

you disagree with this Initial Order and want the Commission to consider your 

comments, you must take specific action within the time limits outlined below. If you 

agree with this Initial Order, and you would like the Order to become final before the 

time limits expire, you may send a letter to the Commission, waiving your right to 

petition for administrative review. 

WAC 480-07-825(2)(a) provides that any party to this proceeding has twenty (20) days 

after the entry of this Initial Order to file a Petition for Review. What must be included in 

any Petition and other requirements for a Petition are stated in WAC 480-07-825(2)(b ). 

WAC 480-07-825(2)(c) states that any party may file and serve an Answer to a Petition 

for Review within ten (10) days after the Petition is filed. 

WAC 480-07-830 provides that before entry of a Final Order any party may file a 

Petition to Reopen a contested proceeding to permit receipt of evidence essential to a 

decision, but unavailable and not reasonably discoverable at the time of hearing, or for 

other good and sufficient cause. No Answer to a Petition to Reopen will be accepted for 

filing absent express notice by the Commission calling for such answer. 

RCW 80.0 1 .060(3) provides that an Initial Order will become final without further 

Commission action if no party seeks administrative review of the Initial Order and if the 

Commission fails to exercise administrative review on its own motion. 

Any Petition or Response must be electronically filed through the Commission's web 

portal as required by WAC 480-07- 140(5). Any Petition or Response filed must also be 

electronically served on each party of record as required by WAC 480-07- 140(l)(b). 
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RCW 80 . 36 . 080 Rates , services , and facilities . Al l rat e s , 

to l l s ,  cont racts and charges , rul e s  and regul ations o f  

t e l e communi cations compani e s ,  for me s s age s ,  conve rsations , s e rvices 

rendered and equipment and faci l i t i e s  s uppl i e d ,  whether such me s s ag e ,  

conve rsation o r  s e rvice t o  b e  per fo rmed b e  over one company o r  l i n e  o r  

over o r  b y  two o r  mo re companies  o r  l i n e s , s h a l l  be f a i r ,  j us t ,  

reasonable and s u f f i c i ent , and the s e rvice s o  t o  b e  rendered any 

person,  f i rm or co rpo ration by any t e l e communi cations company s h a l l  be 

rendered and per fo rmed i n  a prompt , expeditious and e f f i c i ent manner 

and the faci l i t i e s , inst rument a l i t i e s  and equipment furni shed by i t  
s h a l l  be s a f e ,  kept i n  good condition and repa i r ,  and i t s  app l i ance s ,  

inst rument a l i t i e s  and s e rvice s h a l l  b e  modern,  adequat e ,  s u f f i c i ent 

and e f f i c i ent . [ 1 9 8 5  c 4 5 0  s 2 2 ;  1 9 6 1  c 1 4  s 8 0 . 3 6 . 0 8 0 .  Pri o r : 1 9 1 1  c 

1 1 7  s 3 5 ,  part ; RRS s 1 0 3 7 1 ,  part . ]  

App. 059 

Certified on 7 / 1 2 / 2 0 2 4  RCW 8 0 . 3 6 . 0 8 0  Page 1 



PAPETTI SAMUELS WEISS MCKIRGAN LLP 

September 09, 2025 - 5 :28 PM 

Transmittal Information 

Filed with Court: Court of Appeals Division I 

Appellate Court Case Number: 86763 -6  

Appellate Court Case Title : Centurylink Comm. LLC, Appellant v. Wa Utilities & Transportation 
Commission, Respondent 

Superior Court Case Number: 23-2-04077-2 

The following documents have been uploaded: 

• 867636_Petition_for_Review_20250909 172628D 1053097 _ 4258 .pdf 
This File Contains : 
Petition for Review 
The Original File Name was 2025. 09. 09 Wash Petition/or Review PUBLIC.pd/ 

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to : 

• SGOOlyEF@atg.wa.gov 
• adam.sherr@lumen.com 
• bill@mrg-law.com 
• comcec@atg.wa.gov 
• david.merchant@atg.wa.gov 
• nash.callaghan@atg.wa.gov 
• nash.callaghan@utc.wa.gov 
• tpcef@atg.wa.gov 
• victoria.j ohnson@atg.wa.gov 
• william.mcginty@atg.wa.gov 

Comments : 

Sender Name : Charles Steese - Email : vsanchez@pswmlaw.com 
Address : 
16430 North Scottsdale Road 
Ste . 290 
Scottsdale, AZ, 85254 
Phone : (480) 800-3537  

Note: The Filing Id  i s  20250909172628D1053097 


	Appendix to Petition for Review.pdf
	IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON




